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SERMONS, HOMILIARIES AND
PLAINSONG FOR THE NIGHT OFFICE:

THE CASE OF STEPHEN THE
PROTOMARTYR

While the great majority of Franco-Roman plainsong features lyrics adapted from the Bible, a
long recognised but little studied minority sets excerpts from patristic sermons and commentaries.
The antiphons and responsories for the night office on the feast of St Stephen are a case study of
such literary borrowing. The lyrics of these chants feature a wide range of verbal debts and remi-
niscences from sermons written or inspired by Augustine, the majority of which were transmitted
in the seventh-century Roman homiliary and thus recited as lessons at matins. Together, the
plainsong and lessons develop a distinctively Augustinian portrait of Stephen as a kind, compas-
sionate advocate for his persecutors rather than as the hard-nosed rhetorician he is depicted to be
in the Bible. They thus illuminate the working methods and theological priorities of Roman lyri-
cists as they crafted verbal texts for sung delivery in the Divine Office.

We can understand what the feasts of saints (‘natalitia sanctorum’) are from one
responsory that is sung on the feast of blessed Stephen. The responsory says,
‘Yesterday the Lord was born on earth, that Stephen might be born in heaven.’
The feasts of saints reveal the births by which they are born into the fellowship of
the nine orders of angels and into the fellowship of the holy fathers of the natural
law, the law of the letter and the New Testament.

– Amalar, Liber officialis 4.35

In his influential treatise on the liturgy, Amalar (†850–2) offered
what at first appears to be a routine explanation of the term natalitium

Epigraph. Amalar, On the Liturgy, Books 3–4, ed. and trans. E. Knibbs, Dumbarton Oaks
Medieval Library 36 (Cambridge, MA, 2014), 4.35, pp. 560–1: ‘Quae sint natalitia sanc-
torum, ex uno responsorio qui cantatur in festivitate beati Stephani, cognoscere
possumus. Dicit responsorius: “Hesterna die Dominus natus est in terris, ut
Stephanus nasceretur in coelis.”Natalitia sanctorum nativitates eorummonstrant quibus
nascuntur in societatem novem ordinum angelorum, et in societatem sanctorum
patrum naturalis legis, et legis litterae et Novi Testamenti.’ Research for this article
was conducted with the support of a research grant from the Gerda Henkel Stiftung.
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(lit. birthday). It denoted the annual commemoration of a saint’s
death because it marked his or her birth into eternal life.1 No one
illustrated this dual meaning better than Stephen, the celebration
of whose feast on the day after Jesus’s Nativity reflected his status as
the first martyr (or protomartyr) after Christ.2 The responsory quoted
by Amalar,Hesterna die, strengthens this argument by positing a causal
relationship between Jesus’s literal birth and Stephen’s figurative
one.3 Yet its quotation is significant for another reason. In Amalar’s
day, the great majority of plainsong for the Divine Office – antiphons
and responsories – set extracts from the Bible, while a sizable minority
of them drew from hagiographic texts. The lyrics of Hesterna die, by
contrast, derive from a sermon by Augustine (†430).4 As was typical

comments on previous drafts. Unless otherwise noted, quotations from the Bible come
from R. Weber (ed.), Biblia sacra iuxta Vulgatam versionem, 5th edn (Stuttgart, 2007). In
the main text of this article, I refer to Amalar’s commentary as the Liber officialis, a title
frequently employed by modern scholars and one that Amalar used: Amalar, On the
Liturgy, Books 1–2, ed. and trans. E. Knibbs, Dumbarton Oaks Medieval Library 35
(Cambridge, MA, 2014), p. x. English translations of the Bible come from The Vulgate
Bible: Douay-Rheims Translation, 7 vols., Dumbarton Oaks Medieval Library 1, 4–5, 8,
13, 17, 21 (Cambridge, MA, 2010–13). References to manuscripts employ RISM library
sigla. The following liturgical abbreviations are used throughout: A = antiphon;
B = Benedictus; L = Lauds; Lx = lesson; M = matins; R = responsory; v = verse.
I use ‘matins’ and ‘night office’ interchangeably to denote the first of the canonical
hours as distinct from the second one, i.e., lauds. The following bibliographic abbrevia-
tions are used throughout:

CAO René Hesbert, Corpus Antiphonalium Officii (Rome, 1975)
CCSL Corpus Christianorum Series Latina (Turnhout, 1953–2020)
CCCM Corpus Christianorum Continuatio Mediaevalis (Turnhout, 1967–2023)
HLM R. Grégoire, Homéliaires liturgiques médiévaux: Analyse de manuscrits (Spoleto, 1980)
PL Patrologiae Cursus Completus Series Latina, ed. J. P. Migne (Paris, 1841–55)

1 Among the earliest Christian authors to employ natalitium in this way was Tertullian
(† c. 240): De corona militis 3 (PL 2, col. 78): ‘we make offerings for the dead, for their
birthdays on the anniversary’ (‘oblationes pro defunctis, pro natalitiis annua die
facimus’).

2 F. Bovon, ‘The Dossier of Stephen the First Martyr’,Harvard Theological Review, 96 (2003),
pp. 279–315, at pp. 285–6; and Bonnie Blackburn and Leofranc Holford-Strevens, Oxford
Companion to the Year (New York, 1999), pp. 532–5.

3 D. van Betteray, ‘Hic est vere Martyr, qui pro Christi nomine sanguinem suum fudit:
Representations and Reflections of Violence and Suffering in the Responsoria Prolixa
of Saints’ Offices in the “Codex Hartker”’, Plainsong and Medieval Music, 23 (2014),
pp. 31–50, at p. 34.

4 See Table 4 below. The sermon was published as Ps.-Fulgentius, sermo 2, in PL 65, cols.
859–60 and as Ps.-Augustine, sermo 215 in PL 39, cols. 2145–6. Clemens Weidmann
makes a convincing case for Augustine’s authorship in Augustine, Sermones selecti, ed.
C. Weidmann (Berlin, 2015), pp. 163–75 (commentary) and pp. 176–85 (edition as
sermo 319B). Ruth Steiner, ‘The Responsories and Prosa for St Stephen’s Day at
Salisbury’, The Musical Quarterly, 56 (1970), pp. 162–82, notes the similarity of the text
of Hesterna die to Fulgentius’s sermo 3 (on which more below). G. Baroffio and
E. Kim, ‘Proposte liturgico-musicali occidentali di testi patristici latini e greci’, in
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of medieval commentators, Amalar quoted liberally from the works of
the Church Fathers, and Augustine was one of his preferred authors.
For example, the subsequent chapter in the Liber officialis features a
lengthy and acknowledged quotation from Augustine’s commentary
on the Gospel of John.5 Amalar’s discussion of the term natalitia is
thus notable not because it enlists the words of a patristic author
but because it does so indirectly, through plainchant, rather than
by direct reference to the original literary source.6

By the ninth century, the writings of the Church Fathers had left an
indelible imprint on the Divine Office. In the Latin West, monastic
communities had recited patristic sermons and commentaries as
lessons at the night office for at least three hundred years. The
Rule of St Benedict provides the earliest evidence for this practice
with its instructions for the celebration of matins on weekdays: ‘let
books of divine authority, both of the Old and of the New
Testaments, be read during the vigils, but also expositions of them,
which were made by renowned and orthodox catholic fathers.’7

The final caveat reflects the intellectual climate of the time, when

Leggere i padre tra passato e presente, ed. M. Cortesi (Florence, 2010), pp. 65–126, at
p. 95, correctly identify the literary source of the responsory, albeit in the pseudonymous
versions published in PL. So too does CAO 4, p. 203. Throughout this article,
I refer to the verbal texts of chants as ‘lyrics’ and their authors (or compilers)
as ‘lyricists’ as a reminder that these texts were intended to be sung. In so doing, I follow
E. Nowacki, ‘The Earliest Antiphons of the Roman Office’, in Chant, Liturgy and the
Inheritance of Rome: Essays in Honour of Joseph Dyer, ed. D. DiCenso and R. Maloy
(London, 2017), pp. 81–141.

5 Amalar, On the Liturgy, 4.36, pp. 562–5. The commentary includes excerpts from more
than eighty patristic sources, both Greek and Latin: Amalar, On the Liturgy, Books 1–2,
p. 495.

6 Given that Amalar typically acknowledged his quotations of Augustine, the fact that he
makes no reference to that author in connection with Hesterna die suggests he did not
recognise the verbal debt of the responsory to the sermon.

7 Rule of St Benedict, 9.8: P. Jeffery, ‘Monastic Reading and the Emerging Roman Chant
Repertory’, in Western Plainchant in the First Millennium: Studies in the Medieval Liturgy
and its Music, ed. S. Gallagher, J. Haar, J. Nádas and T. Striplin (Burlington, VT,
2003), pp. 45–103, at p. 70 (English translation) and p. 97, n. 137 (Latin). By contrast,
monastic rules that were slightly earlier or contemporary with Benedict’s did not approve
the recitation of non-biblical texts. For instance, the Rule of the Master prescribes two read-
ings at matins and other hours of the Divine Office, one from the Letters of St Paul
(lectio apostoli) and another from the Gospels (lectio evangelii): A. de Vogüé (ed.),
La Règle du Maître, 3 vols., Sources chrétiennes, 105–7 (Paris, 1964–5), II, ch. 44, no.
4, p. 202 (in the winter) and ch. 44, no. 8, pp. 202–3 (in the summer), on which see
J. Dyer, ‘Observations on the Divine Office in the Rule of the Master’, in The Divine
Office in the Latin Middle Ages: Methodology and Source Studies, Regional Developments,
Hagiography, Written in Honor of Professor Ruth Steiner, ed. M. Fassler and R. Baltzer
(New York, 2000), pp. 74–98, at p. 82. The Regula monachorum of Caesarius of Arles simi-
larly prescribes three lessons at matins on Saturdays, Sundays and feasts of twelve psalms,
one from the Prophets (de prophetiis), another from the letters of St Paul (de apostolo)
and a third from the Gospels (de evangelio): PL 57, col. 1033.
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the works of fourth- and fifth-century authors such as Augustine came
to be regarded as canonical and were frequently edited, revised and
recycled.8 The use of patristic texts at matins was not limited to the
lessons, which were recited to simple tones by single readers, or
lectors.9 On the contrary, it extended to the antiphons and responso-
ries sung tomore or less ornatemelodies by soloists and the full choir, a
fact acknowledged but little studied in modern scholarship.10 But that
one of these chants, Hesterna die, drew the attention of the preeminent
liturgist of the Carolingian period suggests that they merit further scru-
tiny. How and why did medieval lyricists select and adapt patristic
sources for liturgical performance at the night office? What meanings
might the resulting antiphons and responsories have conveyed when
sung alongside the sermons and commentaries recited as lessons?

Following Amalar’s lead, this article seeks answers to these ques-
tions with an examination of matins on Stephen’s feast. The oldest
chants proper to that occasion were the antiphons and responsories
that had originated in Rome and were transmitted north to Francia in
the eighth and early ninth centuries. Six of these chants, including
Hesterna die, set extracts from two related sermons, one, as previously
noted, by Augustine and the other by Fulgentius of Ruspe (†533)
(Table 2 below). The extent of the verbal debts and their theological
significance have gone unrecognised until now. The analysis of the
Roman plainsong for Stephen presented below is exclusively literary
in character in so far as it is concerned with the verbal rather than
musical texts of the chants. It builds on a small but significant musi-
cological literature on the verbal adjustments made by Roman lyricists
to the biblical extracts that they set to plainsong.11 Such modifications,
this research demonstrates, typically served to abbreviate the extract,
clarify its literal meaning or otherwise adapt it for a melodic setting. By
expanding the field of inquiry to chants whose lyrics derive from non-
biblical sources, this article shows how verbal adjustments could also

8 Jeffery, ‘Monastic Reading’, 70.
9 J. Billett, ‘Sermones ad diem pertinentes: Sermons and Homilies in the Liturgy of the Divine
Office’, in Sermo doctorum: Compilers, Preachers and their Audiences in the Early Middle Ages, ed.
M. Diesenberger, Y. Hen and M. Pollheimer (Turnhout, 2013), pp. 339–73, at pp. 358–65.

10 Giacomo and Kim, ‘Proposte liturgico-musicali’ provides an overview of such cases of
literary borrowing with bibliography.

11 R. Maloy, Inside the Offertory: Aspects of Chronology and Transmission (New York, 2010),
pp. 49–57, and K. Levy, ‘Toledo, Rome and the Legacy of Gaul’, Early Music History,
4 (1984), pp. 49–99, on offertories in particular; J. McKinnon, The Advent Project: The
Later Seventh-Century Creation of the Roman Mass Proper (Berkeley, 2000), pp. 13–14,
103–4, 215–20, 237–8, 266–9, on the Mass Proper in general; and Nowacki, ‘The
Earliest Antiphons’ on antiphons for the Divine Office.
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advance theological arguments.12 And by further illuminating the
working methods of Roman lyricists, it presents conclusions relevant
to musicologists and liturgical historians alike.

To explicate the diverse relationships of plainsong to its patristic
sources, we must first account for the lessons at the night office. This
article begins by tracing the development of the readings for
Stephen from the seventh through the ninth centuries on the basis
of service books known as homiliaries. These are multi-author collec-
tions of sermons and commentaries recited at the night office and
are thus organised according to the liturgical year.13 In recent
decades, musicologists have explored the role of such texts in the
creation of medieval plainsong and have elucidated the exegetical
quality of the medieval liturgy itself.14 Yet we have largely ignored
one of the key ways in which sermons and commentaries of the
Church Fathers circulated in the Middle Ages, i.e., by virtue of their
inclusion in homiliaries. These books can signal shifting preferences
for certain patristic authors and can thus show how the theological
understanding of individual feasts changed over time.15 As demon-
strated below, the older, Roman homiliary presents Augustine as the
pre-eminent authority on Stephen, hardly surprising given that he
did more than any other author to shape the canonical portrait of
that saint in the Latin West. The newer, Carolingian homiliary, by
contrast, excluded Augustine in favour of Fulgentius, who thus
became the patristic author most identified with Stephen’s feast
12 While verbal adjustments in Franco-Roman chant have not generally been understood to
function exegetically, they have been shown to work in this way in other chant traditions.
For example, R. Maloy, Songs of Sacrifice: Chant, Identity and Christian Formation in Early
Medieval Iberia (New York, 2020), p. 42, contrasts the Franco-Roman offertory with its
Old Hispanic counterpart, the sacrificia, in which extensive modifications to its scriptural
sources convey specific interpretations of the Bible (pp. 70–104).

13 Z. Guiliano, The Homiliary of Paul the Deacon: Religious and Cultural Reform in Carolingian
Europe (Turnhout, 2021), p. 21, which adopts the definition in F. Dolbeau, ‘La transmis-
sion de la prédication antique de la langue altine’, in Preaching in the Patristic Era:
Sermons, Preachers, and Audiences in the Latin West, ed. A. Dupont, S. Boodts,
G. Partoens and J. Leemans, New History of the Sermon, 6 (Leiden, 2018),
pp. 31–58, at p. 45.

14 Prominent examples include the work of Emma Hornby and Rebecca Maloy
on Old Hispanic chant: Maloy, Songs of Sacrifice; E. Hornby, ‘Musical Values
and Practice in Old Hispanic Chant’, Journal of the American Musicological Society,
69 (2016), pp. 595–650; and E. Hornby and R. Maloy, ‘Biblical Commentary in the
Old Hispanic Liturgy: A Passiontide Case Study’, Early Music, 44 (2016), pp. 383–94.
On Franco-Roman chant, see inter alia W. Flynn, Medieval Music as Medieval Exegesis
(Lanham, MD, 1999).

15 M. Fassler, ‘Sermons, Sacramentaries and Early Sources for the Office in the Latin West:
The Example of Advent’, in The Divine Office in the Latin Middle Ages, pp. 15–47. Maloy,
Songs of Sacrifice, pp. 65–8, provides another rare example of musicological scholarship
that incorporates medieval homiliaries.
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in the Middle Ages. Nevertheless, Augustinian echoes continued to
reverberate in the Roman plainchant sung at the night office on
Stephen’s feast.

S T S T E PH EN I N THE ROMAN HOM I L I A R Y

The earliest witnesses to the matins lessons recited on Stephen’s feast
are four homiliaries from central and northern Italy. Three date from
the eighth century, while the fourth, V-CVbav San Pietro C105, was
copied for St Peter’s in Rome in the tenth. All four homiliaries are
believed to descend independently from a now-lost archetype (hence-
forth the ‘Roman homiliary’) compiled in themid-seventh century for
the monasteries serving the Vatican Basilica.16 One of the first service
books of its kind, the Roman homiliary was an anthology of biblical
excerpts and patristic sermons from which the monks of St Peter’s
could pick and choose. It offered its users wide latitude in another
way: it does not divide texts into lessons, leaving the community –most
likely its abbot, cantor or librarian – to decide where to end one
reading and to begin another.17 Unlike two later types of service book,

16 A. Martimort, Les lectures liturgiques et leurs livres, Typologie des sources du Moyen Âge
occidental, 64 (Turnhout, 1992), pp. 83–6; and E. Palazzo, A History of Liturgical Books
from the Beginning to the Thirteenth Century, trans. M. Beaumont (Collegeville, MN,
1993), pp. 153–4. See HLM, pp. 223–44, for commentary on and an inventory of
V-CVbav San Pietro C105. A digital facsimile is available at ‘Manuscript -
Arch.Cap.S.Pietro.C.105’, DigiVatLib, https://digi.vatlib.it/view/MSS_Arch.Cap.S.
Pietro.C.105. While Martimort, Les lectures, p. 84, dates the manuscript to the beginning
of the tenth century, HLM, p. 224 places it in the second half of the tenth century on the
basis of its handwriting. The remaining descendants of the Roman homiliary are:
(1) Homiliary of Alan of Farfa (†769 or 770) (HLM, pp. 127–88); (2) Homiliary of
Eginon of Verona (796–99) (HLM, pp. 189–221); (3) Homiliary of Agimundus (early
eighth century) (HML, pp. 343–92). The Homiliary of Agimundus was originally divided
into three volumes, only the second and third of which survive. The first contained mate-
rial from the beginning of Advent to the fifth week of Lent and thus Stephen’s feast. In
general, the provisions for Stephen in V-CVbav San Pietro C105, the Homiliary of Alan of
Farfa and the Homiliary of Eginon of Verona are identical. This article bases its discus-
sion of the Roman homiliary on V-CVbav San Pietro C105 and provides references to the
other two homiliaries only in cases where their contents diverge from that of the Vatican
source. On the origins and development of the four monasteries associated with St
Peter’s, see P. Jeffery, ‘The Early Liturgy of Saint Peter’s and the Roman Liturgical
Year’, in Old Saint Peter’s, Rome, ed. R. McKitterick, J. Osborne, C. Richardson and
J. Story (Cambridge, 2013), pp. 157–76, at pp. 157–67; G. Ferrari, Early Roman
Monasteries: Notes for the History of the Monasteries and Convents at Rome from the V
Through the X Century (Rome, 1957), pp. 366–9.

17 Ordo romanus XIIIA, a liturgical rule likely written in Rome in the first half of the eighth
century, indicates that it was the prior of the religious community who decided when to
conclude a lesson: M. Andrieu (ed.), Les Ordines romani du haut Moyen Âge, 5 vols.,
Spicilegium sacrum Lovaniense, Études et documents, 11, 23–4, 28–9 (Louvain,
1931–61), II, p. 486, quoted in Billett, ‘Sermones ad diem pertinentes’, p. 346. The monastic
customary CH-E 235 (tenth century), by contrast, assigned the division of lessons to the
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the office lectionary and breviary (on which more below), the homi-
liary indicates not what the monks of St Peter’s recited at matins on a
particular day but rather the range of options available to them.

The most notable aspect of the provisions for Stephen’s feast in the
Roman homiliary is the inclusion of scripture (Table 1). True, the
Rule of St Benedict prescribed the recitation of both scripture and
commentary at the night office, but this directive applied to weekdays,

Table 1 Provisions for the feast of St Stephen in the Roman and
Carolingian Homiliaries.18

Author (according to
modern scholarship) Text Edition

Roman
Homiliary

Carolingian
Homiliary

Acts 6:8–8:4 x

Ps.-Augustine Sermo 382 PL 39, cols.
1684–6

x

Fulgentius Sermo 3 CCSL 91A,
904–9

x x

Ps.-Maximus Sermo 85 PL 57, col.
701

x

Caesarius Sermo 219 CCSL 104,
867–70

x x

Ps.-Maximus Sermo 29 PL 57, cols.
905–8

x

Ps.-Augustine Sermo 217 PL 39, cols.
2147–9

x

Augustine Sermo 317.1–4 PL 38, cols.
1435–6

x

Augustine Sermo 319 PL 38, cols.
1440–2

x

Ps.-Augustine Sermo 212 PL 39, cols.
2141–2

x

Augustine De civitate dei,
bk. 22, chs.
8–9

Loeb
Classical
Library 417

x

Jerome Commentary
on Mt
23:34–9

CCSL 77 x

librarian:B.Albers (ed.),Consuetudinesmonasticae, 5 vols. (Stuttgart, 1900–12), V, p. 78, cited
inM. Fassler, ‘TheOffice of the Cantor in Early WesternMonastic Rules and CustomRites:
A Preliminary Investigation’, Early Music History, 5 (1985), pp. 29–51, at p. 42.

18 The version of Augustine’s sermo 317 in the Roman homiliary features a different ending
fromtheonepublished inPL38, cols. 1436–7.Thealternativeending isedited inA.Wilmart,
‘Le morceau final du sermon 317 de saint Augustin pour la fête de S. Etienne’, Revue
Bénédictine, 44 (1932), pp. 201–6, at pp. 202–3. Unless otherwise noted, quotations from
the biblical and patristic texts in Table 1 derive from the edition in the third column.
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not Sundays or feast days. Of the eleven saints’ feasts represented in
the Roman homiliary, the only ones to receive a biblical pericope are
those belonging to the Christmas Triduum (i.e., the three days after
the Nativity), Stephen, John the Evangelist and Holy Innocents.19 This
underscored the affinity of each feast with Christmas, to which the
Roman homiliary assigned three excerpts from Isaiah that remain
the standard in modern editions of the Roman breviary.20

The pericope assigned to Stephen’s feast, Acts 6:8–8:4 (henceforth
the ‘Stephen pericope’), is itself unique for being the only account of
Christian martyrdom in the Bible.21 Here Luke narrates the key events
of the saint’s life and death: his evangelisation and miracle working
among the people; his speech before the high court of the Jewish
elders, the Sanhedrin, in which he defended himself against charges
of blaspheming the Law and the Temple; his stoning by an angry mob
of Jews outside Jerusalem; and Saul’s persecution of the Church after
his death. Significantly, the pericope excludes Luke’s report of
Stephen’s selection as one of the seven deacons (Acts 6:1–7), presum-
ably because his assigned role as table server had nothing to do with
his actual one as missionary, thaumaturge and martyr.22 The pericope

19 V-CVbav San Pietro C105, fol. 91v (HLM, no. 36, p. 232; Acts 6:8–8:4 for Stephen),
fol. 109v (HLM, no. 44, p. 233; Rev. 1:1–2:11 for John the Evangelist) and fol. 116r

(HLM, no. 47, p. 234; Rev. 6:9–11, 7:2–8:4 and 14:1–5 for Holy Innocents). With the
exception of the Purification of the Blessed Virgin Mary (BVM), the remaining feasts
of the sanctorale are missing from the Vatican homiliary, which comprises the winter
volume only. They can be reconstructed on the basis of the Homiliary of Alan of
Farfa: Purification (HLM, nos. 47–50, pp. 151–2), John the Baptist (HLM, nos. 37–43,
pp. 173–5), Sts Peter and Paul (HLM, nos. 46–58, pp. 175–7), St Lawrence (HLM,
nos. 58–63, pp. 177–8), Nativity of the BVM (HLM, nos. 64–6, pp. 178–9), St Michael
(HLM, nos. 72–5, p. 180), St Martin (HLM, nos. 76–8, pp. 180–1) and St Andrew
(HLM, nos. 79–82, pp. 181–3). The provisions for Stephen’s feast in the Roman homi-
liary accord with Ordo romanus XIIIA (see n. 17 above), which prescribes the recitation
of ‘lessons proper to that day, [ones] drawn from the Acts of the Apostles and from
orthodox fathers’ (‘In natali sancti Stephani legunt actuum apostolorum et lect[iones]
ortodoxorum partum ad ipsum diem pertinentes’): Andrieu (ed.), Les Ordines romani, II,
p. 486. The second part of this direction in turn echoes the above quoted passage from
Benedict’s Rule, which references expositions ‘by renowned and orthodox catholic
fathers’ (‘nominatis et orthodoxis catholicis patribus’): ibid, p. 478; cf. n. 7 above.

20 V-CVbav San Pietro C105, fols. 29v–34v (HLM, nos. 12–14, pp. 227–8): Isa. 9:1–10:10, Isa.
40:1–41:16, Isa. 52:1–54:14. Cf. the Liber Usualis (Tournai, 1961), pp. 375–7, which
provides abbreviated pericopes: Isa. 9:1–6, Isa. 40:1–8, Isa. 52:1–6.

21 Acts 12:2 briefly refers to Herod’s execution of the Apostle James (the Greater) but
otherwise recounts the martyrdoms of no other Christians. I borrow the term
‘Stephen pericope’ from S. Matthews, Perfect Martyr: The Stoning of Stephen and the
Construction of Christian Identity (New York, 2010), e.g., p. 11.

22 On this internal discrepancy in Luke’s narrative, see Matthews, Perfect Martyr, p. 66. The
length of the Stephen pericope in the Roman homiliary differs from that in Ordo
romanus XIIIB, which is a direct descendent of Ordo romanus XIIIA, which was
compiled in Francia in the late ninth century: Andrieu (ed.), Les Ordines romani, II,
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offered an unimpeachable historical record that contrasted with
subsequent accounts of Christian martyrdom, which were extra-
biblical and thus subject to doubt. As Augustine noted in a sermon
preached on Stephen’s feast approximately three hundred years after
the writing of Luke’s account:

This is the first special privilege of the first martyr, that has to be drawn to your
graces’ attention; while we can scarcely lay hands on the stories of other martyrs,
to be able to have them read as we celebrate their feasts, the passion of this one is
to be found in a canonical book. The Acts of the Apostles is a book from the
canon of scripture.23

The very existence of the Stephen pericope was one of many indica-
tions of Stephen’s pre-eminence as the first martyr after Christ.

Augustine looms large in the seven sermons assigned to Stephen’s
feast in the Roman homiliary. A rubric distinguishes these patristic
texts from the preceding pericope: ‘here begin the sermons of the
bishop, St Augustine, on the feast of St Stephen the first martyr.’24

This too parallels the provisions for Christmas, the first four sermons
for which are similarly ascribed to Augustine.25 It also contrasts with
the two sermons assigned to John the Evangelist and the four to Holy

pp. 494–5. Unlike the older ordo, which was compiled in Rome, this newer one features
incipits and explicits indicating the beginning and ending of readings. These would have
aided Frankish communities seeking to adopt the Roman lectionary: J. Billett, The Divine
Office in Anglo-Saxon England, 597–c. 1000 (London, 2014), p. 125, n. 171. Ordo romanus
XIIIB fixes the beginning of the Stephen pericope at Acts 6:1, thereby including
Stephen’s selection as a deacon. It places the end Acts 8:8, thus incorporating the
account of Philip the Deacon’s mission to Samaria (Acts 8:5–8): Andrieu (ed.), Les
Ordines romani, II, p. 501.

23 Augustine, sermo 315.1, trans. in Augustine, Sermons (306–340A) on the Saints, trans.
E. Hill, The Works of Saint Augustine: A Translation for the 21st Century, 3.9 (Hyde
Park, NY, 1995), p. 129. Augustine likely delivered his sermon in 416 or 417: Augustine,
Sermons (20–50) on the Old Testament, trans. E. Hill, The Works of Saint Augustine:
A Translation for the 21st Century, 3.2 (Hyde Park, NY, 1990), p. 159. While scholars have
traditionally dated Acts to the late first century, recent research has placed its origins in the
110s or 120s: Matthews, Perfect Martyr, pp. 5–6. Since the early nineteenth century, theolo-
gians have likewise presumed the historical accuracy of the Stephen pericope even while
questioning other aspects of Acts: Matthews, Perfect Martyr, pp. 16–20. Only recently has
Luke’s account of Stephen’s martyrdom elicited scrutiny along historical-critical lines,
e.g., in Matthews, Perfect Martyr; T. Penner, In Praise of Christian Origins: Stephen and the
Hellenists in Lukan Apologetic Historiography (New York, 2004).

24 V-CVbav San Pietro C105, fol. 94r (HLM, no. 37, p. 232): ‘Incipiunt sermones sancti Augustini
episcopi de natale sancti Stephani primi martyris.’ Cf. the Homiliary of Eginon of Verona
(HLM, no. 25, p. 197), ‘Incipiunt sermones sancti Augustini de natale sancti Stephani
martyris’ and the Homiliary of Alan of Farfa (HLM, no. 17, p. 144), ‘Sancti Augustini’.

25 V-CVbav San Pietro C105, fol. 34v (HLM, no. 37, p. 15): ‘In Christi nomine incipiunt
sermones sancti Augustini episcopi die natalis domini.’ Cf. the Homiliary of Alan of
Farfa (HLM, no. 2, p. 139): ‘Incipiunt sermones sancti Augustini in natale Domini.’
The Homiliary of Eginon of Verona, by contrast, features no introductory rubric for
the sermons assigned to Christmas: HLM, no. 25, p. 197.
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Innocents, which carry no inscription in the Roman homiliary.26

Working from other medieval and early modern sources, nineteenth-
and twentieth-century editors judged only two of the sermons for
Stephen to be authentic works of Augustine (Table 1). An additional
two they securely credited to Fulgentius and Caesarius of Arles (†542);
the remaining three they viewed as spurious works doubtfully ascribed
to Augustine or Maximus of Turin (†408–23 or †465).27 As is typical
of the Roman homiliary, two of the sermons are composites or
patchworks combining longer, authentic texts with shorter, pseudon-
ymous ones. Although the provisions for Stephen in the Roman homi-
liary are notably heterogenous judging by modern standards of
textual criticism, they clearly privilege Augustine. In keeping with
the initial rubric, four of the seven sermons were either written by
him or were believed to have been so.

The prominence of Augustine’s sermons for Stephen in the
Roman homiliary reflects not only the author’s influence on the
Latin Middle Ages in general but also his role in shaping subsequent
perceptions of this saint in particular. Its scriptural basis notwith-
standing, Stephen’s cult was neither widespread nor popular in the
Latin West prior to the discovery of his relics in Jerusalem in 415.28

Tertullian († after 220), Cyprian of Carthage (†258), Hilary of
Poitiers († c. 367) and Ambrose (†397) had mentioned Stephen in
their treatises and letters.29 So too had Eusebius (†339–40) in his
Ecclesiastical History, translated from Greek into Latin by Rufinus of
Aquileia in 401.30 Nevertheless, Augustine was the first Latin writer
known to have dedicated entire sermons to that saint. Long a sceptic
of martyr cults and the miracles ascribed to them, he became an
enthusiastic proponent of Stephen’s cult owing to the acquisition

26 V-CVbav San Pietro C105, fol. 111r (HLM, no. 45, p. 233; John the Evangelist) and
fol. 117r (HLM, no. 48, p. 234; Holy Innocents).

27 Pseudonymous sermons associated with Augustine and other patristic authors remain an
understudied field of research: see C. Weidmann, ‘Discovering Augustine’s Words in
Pseudo-Augustinian Sermons’, in Tractatio Scripturarum: Philological, Exegetical,
Rhetorical and Theological Studies on Augustine’s Sermons, ed. A. Dupont, G. Partoens and
M. Lamberigts (Turnhout, 2012), pp. 41–58.

28 Bovon, ‘The Dossier’, pp. 287–90. The late development of Stephen’s cult likely reflects
the relative obscurity of Acts itself prior to the late second century: C. Mount, Pauline
Christianity: Luke-Acts and the Legacy of Paul (Leiden, 2002), pp. 11–44.

29 A. Bastiaensen, ‘Augustine on the Deacon-Preacher-Martyr Stephen’, Augustiniana 54
(2004), pp. 103–27, at pp. 103–7.

30 M. Humphries, ‘Rufinus’s Eusebius: Translation, Continuation and Edition in the Latin
Ecclesiastical History’, Journal of Early Christian Studies, 16 (2008), pp. 143–64 with
bibliography.
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of the saint’s relics for his bishopric of Hippo Regius around 415.31 In
the following decade, Augustine delivered at least five sermons on
Stephen’s life and death as well as five on the saint’s post-mortem
miracles.32 While preaching to this flock, he celebrated and encour-
aged the devotion spurred by the discovery of Stephen’s relics in the
Holy Land and their arrival in North Africa. In one of his two
authentic sermons in the Roman homiliary, he declared, ‘such a small
quantity of dust has assembled such a big congregation here; the ashes
cannot be seen; the favours are visibly evident.’33 The pride of place
occupied by Augustine in the provisions for Stephen in the Roman
homiliary befits his role as the first Latin homilist known to have
preached on the protomartyr.

Augustine’s sermons on Stephen make a coherent argument for
the latter’s sanctity based on his singular relationship with Christ.
Illustrative of the author’s Christocentric view of martyrdom in
general, this perspective finds expression in an elegant rhetorical
conceit with which he begins two sermons not included in the
Roman homiliary.34 Sermo 314 opens with five paired phrases that
aim to capture the attention of his congregation much like the exor-
dium of (or introduction to) a classical oration. Each pair compares
Stephen’s feast with Jesus’s nativity, underscoring the likeness of
the protomartyr to Christ with antithesis, a rhetorical figure that
Augustine frequently employed in his sermons.35 The first pair of
phrases establishes the parallel structure to which the subsequent
ones loosely adhere: ‘yesterday we celebrated the Lord’s birthday;
today we are celebrating the birthday of his servant.’ The fourth pair
marks the culmination of Augustine’s theological argument: ‘what we
celebrated on the Lord’s birthday was his becoming like us; what
we are celebrating on his servant’s birthday is his becoming as close
as possible to Christ’.36 Sermo 319B begins with a similar exordium,
31 A. Kotzé, ‘Augustine and the Remaking of Martyrdom’, in The Wiley Blackwell Companion
to Christian Martyrdom, ed. P. Middleton (Chichester, 2020), pp. 135–50, at pp. 144–5.

32 Sermones 314–19A–B concern Stephen’s life and death, sermones 320–4 his post-
mortem miracles. With the exception of sermones 314 and 319B, all the sermons can
be securely dated between 415 and 426: Augustine, Sermons (1–19), pp. 158–9.

33 Sermo 317.1, trans. Augustine, Sermons (306–340A), p. 142.
34 On the Christocentrism of Augustine’s martyrology, see Kotzé, ‘Augustine’, p. 137. On
his use of classical rhetoric in his sermons, see M. Pellegrino’s introduction to Augustine,
Sermons (1–19), pp. 111–12 and M. Barry, ‘St Augustine, the Orator: A Study of the
Rhetorical Qualities of St Augustine’s Sermones ad Populum’ (PhD diss., The Catholic
University of America, Washington, D.C., 1924).

35 Barry, ‘St Augustine’, pp. 182–6.
36 Augustine, sermo 314.1, trans. Augustine, Sermons (306–340A), p. 127, on the exordium
of which see C. Mayer, ‘“Attende Stephanum conservum tuum” (Serm. 317, 2, 3): Sinn
und Wert der Märtyrerverehrung nach den Stephanuspredigten Augustins’, in Fructus
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which, as noted above, is the literary source of the matins responsory
Hesterna die: ‘Yesterday the Lord was born on earth, that Stephen might
be born in heaven.’37 Once again Augustine describes Stephen as a
servant of Jesus – a frequent refrain in his sermons on the protomartyr
– but he does not articulate the former’s imitation of the latter explicitly
as hedoes in sermo314.38 Instead, the authormakes that point implicitly
through his liberal use (once again) of antithesis: even as the paired
phrases ostensibly identify the differences between Stephen and
Christ, their parallelism in fact emphasises their similarities.

The Roman homiliary demonstrates the appeal that this rhetorical
strategy held for subsequent authors and the compilers of the homi-
liary (Table 1). Its second sermon for Stephen, Fulgentius’s sermo 3,
opens with an exordium redolent of Augustine’s sermones 314 and
319B. It is longer than the earlier ones, comprising nine paired
phrases. It also sharpens the antithesis with pervasive parallel syntax
and imperfect rhymes: the beginning of nearly every phrase alternates
between the words ‘hesterna die’ or ‘heri’ (yesterday) and ‘hodie’
(today); or ‘ille’ (that one, i.e., Jesus) and ‘iste’ (this one, i.e.,
Stephen). As in Augustine’s sermo 314, the first pair establishes the
model: ‘Dearest brothers, yesterday we celebrated the birth in time
of our king; today we celebrate the triumphal passion of a soldier.’39

In its original form, the third sermon in the Roman homiliary,
Caesarius’s sermo 219, did not begin with such an exordium; however,
here it is supplied with a pseudonymous introduction that does. The
latter opens with two paired phrases, the first of which echoes the
initial phrases of Augustine’s sermones 314 and 319B as well as

centesimus: Mélanges offerts à Gerard J.M. Bartelink à l’occasion de son soixante-cinquième anni-
versaire, ed. A. Bastiaensen, A. Hilhorst and C. Kneepkens (Turnhout: 1989), pp. 217–37,
at p. 229; Dupont, ‘Imitatio Christi’, pp. 38–9; Bastiaensen, ‘Augustine’, pp. 123–4.

37 See Table 4 below. On the similarity between sermones 314.1 and 319B.1, see Augustine,
Sermones selecti, pp. 166–7.

38 Sermo 319B.1, Augustine, Sermones selecti, p. 176: ‘Therefor the Lord was born so that he
might die for his servant, lest his servant be afraid of dying for his Lord’ (‘Et ideo natus
est dominus, ut moreretur pro servo, ne servus timeret mori pro domino’). On
Augustine’s description of Stephen as Christ’s servant or ‘fellow servant’ (conservus),
see Dupont, ‘Imitatio Christi’, p. 44; Bastiaensen, ‘Augustine’, p. 114–15. Kotzé,
‘Augustine’, p. 137, likewise notes the frequency with which Augustine referred to
martyrs in general as ‘conservi’, translating the term as ‘fellow slave’.

39 Fulgentius, sermo 3.1: ‘Fratres karissimi, hesterna die celebravimus temporalem regis
nostri natalem; hodie celebramus triumphalem militis passionem.’ Trans. after
W. Renwick (ed.), The Sarum Rite: Sarum Breviary Noted. Scholarly Edition (Hamilton,
Ontario, 2018), vol. B, pt. 7, p. 301. Fulgentius likewise uses verbal parallelism to under-
score the similarity of a saint to Jesus in his sermo 58 on Susanna: C. Tzacz, ‘Susanna
Victrix, Christus Victor: Lenten Sermons, Typology and the Lectionary’, in Speculum
Sermonis: Interdisciplinary Reflections on the Medieval Sermon, eds. G. Donavin,
C. Nederman and R. Utz (Turnhout, 2004), pp. 55–79, at p. 64.
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Fulgentius’s sermo 3: ‘Yesterday, we had the birthday of our lord
saviour; today, we venerate with the greatest devotion the passion
of the holy martyr, Stephen.’40 By affixing the pseudonymous intro-
duction to Caesarius’s sermo 219, the compilers of the Roman homi-
liary created a verbal and rhetorical connection with the preceding
sermon by Fulgentius. Indeed, thematic resonances between the
two strengthen the impression that they were intended to form a pair
(on which more below). The exordium of neither sermon explicitly
states that Stephen’s sanctity derived from his emulation of Jesus as
does Augustine in his sermo 314. But here too the repeated antithesis
between December 25 and December 26 – between ‘yesterday’ and
‘today’ – serves as a rhetorical shorthand for precisely that argument.

The provisions for Stephen in the Roman homiliary illustrate
another aspect of Augustine’s Christocentric perspective. As
portrayed by Luke, the saint is a hard-nosed rhetorician whose
speech before the Sanhedrin culminates in a scathing indictment:
‘you stiffnecked and uncircumcised in heart and ears, you always
resist the Holy Ghost. As your fathers did, so do you also’ (Acts
7:51). Yet Stephen famously ends his life with forgiveness towards
the Jews who stone him: ‘and falling on his knees he cried with a loud
voice, saying: “Lord, lay not this sin to their charge”’ (Acts 7:59). This
dying prayer accentuates the contrast between Stephen and his
persecutors, whom Luke vilifies as a murderous band driven half
mad by his denunciation of them.41 Eusebius recognised its signifi-
cance, noting that the prayer made Stephen the perfect martyr, a
model of compassion for those who came after him.42 But
Augustine explores its significance more deeply. In his final
authentic sermon in the Roman homiliary, he observes that
Stephen’s prayer finds a direct antecedent in Jesus’s plea from
the Cross: ‘father, forgive them, for they know not what they do’
(Lk 23:34). Stephen’s final words do not simply reveal his own
perfection, as they do for Eusebius, but mark the culmination of a

40 Ps.-Maximus, sermo 85: ‘Hesterno die natalem habuimus Domini Salvatoris; hodie
summae devotionis veneramur sancti martyris Stephani passionem.’ Underlining indi-
cates key words common to Fulgentius, sermo 3.1: ‘Hesterna die, fratres carissimi, cele-
bravimus temporalem sempiterni regis nostri natalem; hodie celebramus triumphalem
militis passionem.’

41 See especially Matthews, Perfect Martyr, pp. 99–130, which situates the dying prayer within
the broader rhetorical objectives of Acts.

42 Eusebius, Ecclesiastical History, Books 1–5, Loeb Classical Library 153, trans. K. Lake
(Cambridge, MA, 1926), bk. 5, ch. 3, no. 5, pp. 440–1, writes about Stephen’s prayer
in connection with the martyrs of Vienne and Lyon: ‘and they prayed for those who
had inflicted torture, even as Stephen, the perfect martyr, “Lord, lay not this sin to their
charge”’, on which see Matthews, Perfect Martyr, pp. 78–9.
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life lived in imitation of Christ. ‘Like a good sheep’, Augustine
concludes, ‘he followed in the footsteps of his shepherd.’43

Elsewhere in the Roman homiliary Augustine develops even
further the theme of imitatio Christi in relation to the dying prayer.
Near the beginning of sermo 317, he cites Jesus’s famous admonition
for the Sermon on the Mount: ‘Love your enemies: do good to them
that hate you: and pray for them that persecute and calumniate you’
(Mt 5:44). If we find this precept too difficult to follow, Augustine
notes, we need only look for inspiration to our ‘fellow servant’
(conservus), Stephen, who, with his love for his persecutors, imitated
Christ despite having been born into sin.44 The imperative to love
one’s enemies becomes the central theme of the sermon ascribed
to Augustine that begins the provisions for the protomartyr in the
Roman homiliary. Sermo 382 construes Stephen’s prayer as a
conscious, calculated act of emulation of Mt 5:44. It deftly relates
his plea to an ostensibly unrelated aspect of the saint’s biography that
was omitted from the Stephen pericope, i.e., his ecclesiastical office:
‘he was a deacon, he read the Gospels, which you read or hear as well.
There he found it written, “Love your enemies.” This he learned by
reading and perfected by doing.’45 In both the authentic and
pseudonymous sermons in the Roman homiliary, then, Stephen’s love
for his persecutors emerges as the lynchpin in Augustine’s
Christocentric portrait of the protomartyr.

43 Augustine, sermo 319.4, trans. Augustine, Sermons (306–340A), p. 153. On Augustine’s
treatment of Stephen’s dying prayer in general, see Dupont, ‘Imitatio Christi’, pp. 47–8
and Mayer, ‘‘Attende Stephanum’,’ pp. 229–31. Ambrose, Exposition on the Christian Faith
(De fide ad Gratianum) 3.17, quoted in Bastiaensen, ‘Augustine’, p. 107, likewise notes the
similarity of Stephen’s dying prayer to Jesus’s but to different interpretive ends, namely
in support of his argument in favour of the equality between the God the Father and the
Son. D. Moessner, ‘“The Christ Must Suffer”: New Light on the Jesus–Peter, Stephen,
Paul Parallels in Luke-Acts, Novum Testamentum 28 (1986), pp. 220–56, at p. 234, and
C. Talbert, Literary Patterns, Theological Themes and the Genre of Luke-Acts (Missoula,
1974), pp. 96–7, situate Stephen’s dying prayer within broader parallels between his life
and that of Jesus as recounted by Luke.

44 Augustine, sermo 317.3. This is one of many examples in which Augustine urged his
congregation to imitate martyrs not through heroic acts of self-sacrifice but in their
everyday lives: Kotzé, ‘Augustine’, pp. 140–3.

45 Ps.-Augustine, sermo 382.3; V-CVbav San Pietro C105, fol. 95v: ‘Diaconus erat, evangelia
legebat, que legis vel audis et tu. Ibi invenit scriptum: “Diligite inimicos vestros.” Didicit
legendo, perfecit implendo.’ This echoes a passage in Augustine, sermo 319.3, which
cites Christ’s words, ‘where I am, there also shall my minister be’ (Jn 12:26). In the orig-
inal Greek, Augustine explains, we find ‘deacon’ rather than ‘minister’, which in turn
presages Christ’s reception of Stephen into heaven. Thus, he concludes, ‘his deacon said
very appropriately, “Lord Jesus, receive my spirit [Acts 7:58].” You promised, I read the
gospel, I preached the gospel. Where I am there too shall my deacon be’ (Augustine,
sermo 319.3, trans. Augustine, Sermons (306–340A), p. 152).
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Once again, Fulgentius’s and Caesarius’s sermons in the homiliary
illustrate the appeal of Augustine’s views to subsequent patristic
authors. From the opening, above-quoted sentence of his sermo 3,
Fulgentius casts Stephen as a soldier of Christ (miles Christi), a
common epithet in liturgical Latin whose significance can easily be
overlooked.46 With his use of other military terms, the homilist
develops the metaphor of the martyr as a soldier who emerges trium-
phant on the battlefield. Most importantly, Fulgentius asserts that
Jesus ‘bestowed a great gift (“magnum donativum”) upon his soldiers,
with which He not only copiously enriched them but also invincibly
strengthened them for combat.’47 ‘Donativum’ lends the passage
imperial lustre, denoting a formal gift bestowed by Roman emperors
upon each of their soldiers on a special occasion such as a victory in
battle.48 Fulgentius immediately identifies the gift as caritas (love or
charity), a quality not normally associated with battle-hardened
soldiers but one that he folds into his military vocabulary by describing
it as the weapon with which Stephen defended himself from his perse-
cutors. Fulgentius devotes the remainder of his sermon to the saint’s
caritas, repeating the term no fewer than twenty-eight times. He iden-
tifies it as the key to Stephen’s sanctity and the quality most worthy of
imitation: ‘Charity is therefore the fount and origin of goodness: an
extraordinary defence, the way which leads to heaven.’49 Caesarius’s
sermo 219 develops this theme even further, thus strengthening the
impression that the compilers of the Roman homiliary intended it to
form a pair with Fulgentius’s sermo 3. Urging his flock to emulate not
only ‘the faith of such great a teacher’ but also ‘the charity of such an
illustrious martyr’, Caesarius devotes most of his sermon to a discus-
sion of how Christians can practice charity in their daily lives.50

Neither sermo 3 nor sermo 219 portray Stephen’s love for his perse-
cutors as an imitation of Christ; however, their overriding emphasis

46 See above, n. 39.
47 Fulgentius, sermo 3.2: ‘Magnum quippe donativum suis militibus attulit, quo eos non
solum copiose ditavit sed etiam ad certandum invictissime confortavit.’

48 E.g., Suetonius, Lives of the Caesars, Volume 1: Julius; Augustus; Tiberius; Gaius; Caligula,
trans. J. Rolfe, Loeb Classical Library, 131, rev. edn (Cambridge, MA, 1998), no. 46,
pp. 486–7: ‘Then promising the soldiers [“militi”] a gratuity [“donativo”] of a hundred
denarii each, as if he [Caligula] had shown unprecedent liberality, he said, “Go your way
happy; go your way rich.”’ For this and additional examples, see C. Lewis and
C. Short, A Latin Dictionary (Oxford, 1879), s.v. ‘donativum’.

49 Fulgentius, sermo 3.6, trans. Renwick, The Sarum Rite, vol. B, pt. 7, p. 304: ‘Caritas est
igitur omnium fons et origo bonorum, munimen egregium, via quae ducit ad caelum.’

50 Caesarius, sermo 219.2: ‘Imitemur ergo in aliquo, dilectissimi fraters, tanti magistri
fidem, tam praeclari martyris caritatem.’ Trans. in Caesarius of Arles, Sermons, Vol. 3
(187–238), trans. M. Mueller, Fathers of the Church, 66 (Washington, D.C., 1956), p. 129.
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on caritas shows, yet again, how the Roman homiliary was a vehicle for
Augustine’s Christological perspective on the protomartyr.

The predominance of Augustine in the Roman homiliary did not
guarantee that his depiction of a caring, compassionate Stephen
translated into liturgical practice. This book was an anthology, and
thus the themes that reverberated at the night office depended on
the sermons its users selected for recitation. Were they to choose
Pseudo-Maximus’s sermo 29, which portrays the protomartyr as a
more assertive, indeed combative figure, a far different portrait of
Stephen would emerge in liturgical performance. Yet we know how
at least one community used the Roman homiliary. Its tenth-century
descendent, V-CVbav San Pietro C105, which was compiled for the
Vatican Basilica, features interlinear and marginal notes indicating
which sermons were recited and how they were divided into lessons.
Judging from the handwriting, these annotations may be nearly as old
as the main text. They specify that on Stephen’s feast, the monks of St
Peter’s recited the Stephen pericope as the first, second and third
lessons and Pseudo-Augustine’s sermo 382 as the fourth, fifth and
sixth. On his octave, they recited Fulgentius’s sermo 3 as the first
six lessons. On both days, they drew the seventh, eighth and ninth
lessons from sermons on the Nativity, as was their custom on saints’
feasts during Christmastide.51 This selection of sermons ensured that
the Augustinian portrait of Stephen translated into liturgical practice.
But it also illuminates the work of Roman lyricists who supplied the
proper antiphons and responsories for the night office on the proto-
martyr’s feast.

TH E ROMAN N I GHT O F F I C E FOR S T S T E PHEN

The most important witness to the sung portions of the Divine Office
at St Peter’s is the twelfth-century antiphoner V-CVbav San Pietro B79.
Compiled for the secular canonry that replaced the monasteries
serving the Vatican Basilica, it prescribed the celebration of saints’

51 Table 2 below indicates the division of the Stephen pericope and sermons into lessons
with the marginalia, ‘ł. I, ł. II, etc.’ (i.e., M-Lx1, M-Lx2) in V-CVbav San Pietro C105. The
marginal addition, ‘in festo sancti Stephani’ (fol. 94v) indicates that Ps.-Augustine’s
sermo 382 was assigned to Stephen’s feast. The interlinear addition, ‘iste sermo legitur
in octava’, assigns Fulgentius’s sermo 3 to his octave (fol. 96v). The marginal addition,
‘secundum nostrum ordinem in octava sancti Stephani vii, viii et nona lectio fiant de
natale domine’ (fol. 99r), refers to the Roman practice of drawing both chants and read-
ings of the third nocturn of matins from the Nativity on saints’ feast during
Christmastide, on which see below, n. 53.
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feasts during Christmastide in the following way.52 The chants of lauds,
terce and none were proper to the saint, those of prime, sext and vespers
to Christmas. The canons similarly divided the night office, with the first
and second nocturns given to the saint and the third to the Nativity.53 In
Stephen’s case, moreover, the antiphons for the second nocturn of
matins derived from the Common of Multiple Martyrs.54 Finally, as
Amalar discovered when he visited the Eternal City in 831, the
Romans celebrated matins and lauds without a break, i.e., as a single,
continuous office.55 Table 2 thus includes the proper chants for both
canonical hours. The Vatican antiphoner supplies more chants than
necessary with seven (rather than six) responsories for matins and two
additional antiphons for the Benedictus at lauds.56

The verbal (though not necessarily musical) texts of these chants
are far older than V-CVbav San Pietro B79 itself.57 In his study of the

52 See ‘Manuscript - Arch.Cap.S.Pietro.B.79’, DigiVatLib, https://digi.vatlib.it/view/MSS_
Arch.Cap.S.Pietro.B.79, and G. Baroffio and E. Kim, Biblioteca apostolica vaticana, Archivio
S. Pietro B 79: Antifonario della Basilica di S. Pietro (sec. XII) (Rome, 1995) for digital and
print facsimiles respectively. On the canonry of St Peter’s, see Ferrari, Early Roman
Monasteries, pp. 368–9.

53 V-CVbav San Pietro B79, fol. 31r: ‘On the feast of the saints that come between the
Nativity of the Lord and Epiphany, we do the first and second nocturn for the saints
but the third entirely for the Nativity of the Lord. But we say lauds for the saints with
a commemoration for the Nativity of the Lord and blessed Mary. [We say] prime and
sext for the Nativity, terce and none for the saints. But [we say] vespers for the
Nativity of the Lord with a commemoration of the saints and of blessed Mary (‘In festi-
vitate sanctorum quem veniunt a nativitate domini usque ad epyphaniam, primum et
secundum nocturnum facimus de sanctis, tertium vero nocturnum totum de nativitate
domini. Sed laudes de sanctis dicimus cum conme[mo]ratione natalis domini et beate
Marie. Prima et sextam de nativitate, tertiam et nonam de sanctis. Vesperam vero de
nativitate domini cum conmemoratione sanctorum et beate Marie’).

54 V-CVbav San Pietro B79, fol. 32r: ‘In the second nocturn [we sing] the antiphons and
psalms [beginning with] Filii hominum’ (‘In secondo nocturno cum suis antiphonis et
psalmis Filii hominum cum suis’). Filii hominum is the first of three antiphons assigned
to the Common of Multiple Martyrs in the antiphoner (fol. 178r).

55 Amalar, Liber de ordine antiphonarii, prologue 6–7, ed. J. Hanssens, Amalarii Episcopi Opera
liturgica omnia, 3 vols. (Vatican City, 1950), III, p. 14: ‘I asked whether the teachers of the
Romans recited anything in the space between nocturns and lauds. He [the Roman arch-
deacon, Theodore] replied to me, “Nothing; rather, after the nocturnal office they say
immediately, Deus in adiutorium meum intende [the opening versicle of lauds].”’ Trans.
Billett, The Divine Office, pp. 34–5. The fusion of matins and lauds resulted in the division
of the Divine Office into seven rather than eight hours and was a hallmark of the Roman
liturgy: ibid., pp. 32–6

56 Medieval antiphoners often includemore chants than is necessary for a given office. At St
Peter’s, these ‘surplus items’may have been sung at other liturgical occasions such as the
procession before Mass (in the case of the responsory) or the little hours of terce and
none (in that of the antiphons): see L. Dobszay, ‘Reading an Office Book’, in The Divine
Office in the Latin Middle Ages, pp. 48–60, at pp. 52–4.

57 V-CVbav San Pietro B79 and the other ‘Old Roman’ manuscripts are widely regarded as
preserving a melodic tradition that continued to develop by oral transmission through
the eleventh century: D. Hiley,Western Plainchant: A Handbook (New York, 1993), pp. 525–40.
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Table 2 Matins and lauds on the feast of St Stephen. Chants derive from V-CVbav San Pietro B79, fols. 31r–33r and
lessons from V-CVbav San Pietro C105, fols. 91v–96v. Concordances are from the Tonary of Metz (ed. Lipphardt),

F-Pn lat. 17436, fols. 38v–39r and F-AI 44, fol. 66r–v.

Concordances Text Incipit (and Explicit) CAO Literary Source

V-CVbav San
Pietro B79

Tonary of
Metz

(825–55)

F-Pn lat.
17436
(c. 870)

F-AI 44
(c. 890)

M-A1 Hesterna die 3036 Augustine, sermo 319B.1; cf.
Fulgentius, sermo 3.1

M-A2 Qui enim corpori 4468 Fulgentius, sermo 3.1
M-A3 193 Praesepis angustia 4363 Fulgentius, sermo 3.1
M-Lx1 Stephanus autem plenus

gratia [ : : : ]
et veni in terram quam tibi
monstravero.

Acts 6:8–7:3

M-R1 = M-R4 Lapidaverunt Stephanum 7072 Acts 7:58–9; cf. Ps.-Augustine, sermo
382.1–3 (M-Lx4–6)

M-V1 = M-V4 Positis autem genibus 7072a Acts 7:59
M-Lx2 Tunc exit de terra [ : : : ] et

non custodistis.
Acts 7:4–53

M-R2 = = Videbant omnes Stephanum 7852 Acts 6:15
M-V2 = = Stephanus plenus gratia 7852a Acts 6:8
M-Lx3 Audientes autem [ : : : ]

evangelizantes verbum dei.
Acts 7:54–8:4

M-R3 = Video celos apertos 7865 Acts 7:55
M-V3 = Ejicientes extra civitatem 7865 Acts 7:57–8
M-Lx4 Hiesus filius Nave [ : : : ] et

calumniantibus vos.
Ps.-Augustine, sermo 382.1

M-R4 = M-R1 Stephanus autem plenus
gratia

7702 Acts 6:8
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(Continued )

Concordances Text Incipit (and Explicit) CAO Literary Source

V-CVbav San
Pietro B79

Tonary of
Metz

(825–55)

F-Pn lat.
17436
(c. 870)

F-AI 44
(c. 890)

M-V4 M-V1 Et non poterant resistere 7702b Acts 6:10
M-Lx5 Audisti opus [ : : : ] pater

ignosce illis.
Ps.-Augustine, sermo 382.1–2

M-R5 M-R6 M-R9 Hesterna die 6810 Augustine, sermo 319B.1
M-V5 M-V6 Stephanus vidit celos 6810a Acts 7:55
M-Lx6 Attendite fratres [ : : : ] Ps.-Augustine, sermo 382.2–[?]
M-R6 76 M-R5 M-R7 Stephanus servus dei 7704 Acts 7:55
M-V6 M-V5 Stephanus autem plenus

gratia
7704a Acts 6:8

M-R7 78 M-R12 M-R8 Patefacte sunt ianue 7358
M-V7 M-V12 Stephanus vidit celos 7358b Acts 7:55
L-A1 199 = Lapidaverunt Stephanum 3576 Acts 7:58–9; cf. Augustine, sermo

319B.2
L-A2 = L-Ab

(3)
Lapides torrentis 3580 C.f. Augustine, sermo 319B.2

L-A3 206 = = Adhesit anima mea 1272 Augustine, sermo 319B.4
(Ps. 62:2)

L-A4 Stephanus servus Dei C.f. Augustine, sermo 319B.2
L-A5 203 L-Ab (5) Saule, quid me 4822 Augustine, sermo 319B.4

(Acts 9:4)
L-Ab (1) L-Ab (8) L-Ab

(2)
Sepelierunt Stephanum 4866 Acts 8:2

L-Ab (2) 207 L-A4 Stephanus vidit caelos 5028 Acts 7:55
L-Ab (3) L-Ab

(5)
Ierusalem Ierusalem 3479 Mt 23:37
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Mass Proper, Walter Frere established the principle that ‘fixity means
antiquity’. Thus, a chant with a stable liturgical assignment can be
presumed to be relatively old.58 Judged by this standard and as demon-
strated below, at least two chronological layers of Roman plainsong
can be discerned in the provisions for St Stephen in the Vatican anti-
phoner. The oldest comprises the responsories, which predated and
were part of the initial transmission of the cantus romanus to Francia
under Pippin III (r. 751–68). The newest includes the matins anti-
phons, which originated in the second half of the eighth or early
ninth century. These chants were sent north during or shortly after
the reign of Charlemagne (r. 768–814).59 The dating of the lauds anti-
phons is less certain, but they were perhaps as old as the responsories.

The liturgical stability of the seven responsories provides strong
evidence for their antiquity. Five are transmitted in all twelve sources
of René Hesbert’s CAO and a sixth in eleven.60 Likewise suggestive are
the concordances between V-CVbav San Pietro B79 and the three
earliest sources for the chants of the Divine Office. The first is the
Tonary of Metz, an inventory of antiphons and responsories arranged
according to modal assignment.61 The second and third are the oldest
extant antiphoners: F-Pn lat. 17436 (northeast Francia, c. 870; the
‘Antiphoner of Compiègne’) and F-AI 44 (Albi, c. 890).62 The Metz
Tonary lists four responsories proper to Stephen’s feast, two of which,

58 Walter Frere, Graduale Sarisburiense: A Reproduction in Facsimile of a Manuscript of the
Thirteenth Century (London, 1894; repr. Farnborough, 1966), p. x.

59 D. DiCenso, ‘Revisiting the Admonitio generalis’, in Chant, Liturgy, and the Inheritance of
Rome, 315–71, at pp. 315, 317–21, summarizes the musicological consensus that views
Gregorian chant as the result of the ‘Carolingian “Romanization” project’. DiCenso’s
re-evaluation of one of the foundations of this consensus, chapter 80 of
Charlemagne’s Admonitio generalis (789), suggests, inter alia, that the Frankish assimila-
tion of Roman chant was a more complicated and prolonged process than traditionally
believed, one that may have extended into the ninth century (pp. 319 and 364–5).

60 Patefacte sunt ianue (M-R7) is transmitted in all twelve CAO sources except G, while Video
celos apertos (M-R3) is transmitted in C, M and L.

61 Its earliest copy, F-ME 351, dates from c. 869 but is based on an archetype compiled
c. 825–55, making it the oldest tonary to survive intact: M. Huglo, Les tonaires:
Inventaire, analyse, comparaison (Paris, 1971), pp. 30–1; W. Lipphardt, Der karolingische
Tonar von Metz (Münster, 1965), pp. 200–1.

62 For the diverse opinions on the origin and destination of F-Pn lat. 17436, which is inven-
toried in CAO as source ‘C’, see most recently M. Huglo, ‘Observations codicologiques
sur l’antiphonaire de Compiègne (Paris, B. N., lat. 17436)’, in De Musica et Cantu:
Studien zur Geschichte der Kirchenmusik und der Oper: Helmut Hucke zum 60. Geburtstag,
ed. P. Cahn and A. Heimer (Hildesheim, 1993), pp. 117–30, at pp. 127–9. On the origins
and dating of F-AI 44, see J. Emerson, Albi, Bibliothèque Municipale Rochegude, Manuscript
44: A Complete Ninth-Century Gradual and Antiphoner from Southern France, ed. L. Collamore
(Ottawa, 2002), p. lxvi. A digital facsimile of F-Pn lat. 17436 is available at ‘Graduale
(1–30v) et antiphonarium (31v–107v) [Antiphonaire de Charles le Chauve]’, Gallica,
https://gallica.bnf.fr/ark:/12148/btv1b8426787t.
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as shown in Table 2, are in the Vatican antiphoner.63 The similarities
between F-Pn lat. 17436 and V-CVbav San Pietro B79 are closer still.
The Compiègne antiphoner transmits all seven responsories in
Vatican antiphoner in a nearly identical order. The only major differ-
ence involves the fourth responsory, which features a different verse
in the two manuscripts.64 F-AI 44 exhibits looser affinities with
V-CVbav San Pietro B79: it preserves six of the seven responsories
in V-CVbav San Pietro B79 but in a different order and, in three
instances, with different verses. Taken together, the circulation of
the seven responsories in the CAO sources as well as the ninth-century
tonary and antiphoners strongly suggests that they belong to the
initial Frankish recension of Roman plainsong in the 750s and 60s.

The transmission the antiphons for matins and lauds is more
varied. Hesterna die (M-A1), Qui enim corpori (M-A2) and Praesepis
angustia (M-A3) form a trio owing to their verbal debts to two related
sermons by Augustine and Fulgentius (on which more below). Their
literary affinities suggest they were created as a unit, as does their
widespread circulation in antiphoners and breviaries of the eleventh
through fifteenth centuries, which typically position them as the first,
second and third antiphons for matins as in V-CVbav San Pietro B79.65

But their near-total absence from the earlier, ninth-century sources
suggests these chants may have been relatively recent additions to
Stephen’s liturgy. The Tonary of Metz includes M-A3 but not M-A1
or M-A2; neither F-Pn lat. 17436 nor F-AI 44 provide any matins anti-
phons proper to Stephen’s feast.66 The eight antiphons for lauds, by

63 The Tonary of Metz also lists Impetum fecerunt (CAO 6885) and Impii super iustum iacturam
(CAO 6887), which are not transmitted in V-CVbav San Pietro B79: Lipphardt, Der
Karolingische Tonar, p. 196.

64 F-Pn lat. 17436 combines Stephanus autem plenus gratia with the verse Stephanus vidit celos
(CAO 7702a).

65 E.g., the CAO sources B, E, M, V, H, R and L. The Cantus Index lists fifty-three sources
that transmit at least one of the three antiphons: Cantus Index: Online Catalogue for Mass
and Office Chants, s.v. ‘003036’, ‘004468’ and ‘004363’, accessed 1 January 2021, http://
cantusindex.org/id/003036, http://cantusindex.org/id/004468, http://cantusindex.
org/id/004363. Forty-four include all three chants and identify them as the first, second
and third antiphons for matins either on Stephen’s feast (thirty-nine sources) or his
octave (five sources). These forty-four include the CAO source H (CH-SGs 390) and
V-CVbav San Pietro B79. One source (Engelberg, Stiftsbibliothek, Cod. 103, fol. 87r; early
thirteenth century, from Disibodenberg or Sponheim), assigns them to prime, terce and
compline respectively. Three sources in the Cantus Index transmit only two of the anti-
phons, while five transmit only one of them. Similarly, one CAO source (F) transmits
only one antiphon.

66 F-Pn lat. 17436 draws the matins antiphons for Stephen’s feast exclusively from the
Common of One Confessor, an eccentric choice given that he was a martyr, not a
confessor. F-AI 44, fol. 65v (ed. Emerson, Albi, 157), features the rubric, ‘Antiphonas
super nocturnas easdemque et in hunius [sic] martyris de sancto Stephano.’
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contrast, are better attested: six of them appear in F-Pn lat. 17436, four
in F-AI 44 and three in the Tonary of Metz (Table 2).67 If fixity indeed
means antiquity, they were older than the antiphons for matins and
perhaps as ancient as the responsories.

Once again, Amalar proves to be a helpful guide, providing addi-
tional evidence for the stratification of this plainsong for St Stephen.
In the commentary on a revised, now-lost antiphoner that he
compiled in or shortly after 831, he identifies two principal sources
for his work.68 The first was an antiphoner from Metz, which
preserved the cantus romanus as it had been adopted under
Bishop Chrodegang (†766) and which Amalar regarded as his native
tradition. The second was a Roman antiphoner, at least part of which
reflected the state of the Divine Office during the pontificate of
Hadrian I (772–95).69 Twice he notes that the Roman source
contained antiphons and responsories proper to saints’ feasts that
were missing from his Messine source. These chants Amalar regarded

If ‘easdemque’ (‘the same’) modifies ‘antiphonas’ rather than ‘nocturnas’, the rubric
could mean that the antiphons came from matins on the preceding day, i.e.,
Christmas. This finds a precedent in the aforementioned Roman practice of drawing
the antiphons and responsories of the third nocturn of matins from the Nativity.

67 F-Pn lat. 17436 includes eight supplemental antiphons for the Benedictus, while F-AI 44
includes five, an overabundance typical of both antiphoners: R. Jacobson, ‘The
Antiphoner of Compiègne: Paris, BNF lat. 17436’, in The Divine Office in the Latin
Middle Ages, pp. 147–78, at p. 149; and Emerson, Albi, p. lvii.

68 This paragraph and the subsequent draw on E. Nowacki, ‘The Gregorian Antiphons and
the Comparative Method’, The Journal of Musicology, 4 (1983–4), pp. 243–75, at pp. 252–3,
256. On the dating of Amalar’s commentary, see W. Steck, Der Liturgiker Amalarius: Eine
quellenkritische Untersuchung zu Leben und Werk eines Theologen der Karolingerzeit (St. Ottilien,
2000), p. 162.

69 In his prologue to the commentary, Amalar identifies his Roman source as a four-volume
antiphoner that had been brought from Rome to themonastery of Corbie by AbbotWala
(†836). He goes on to write, ‘judging from its contents, I discovered that one volume of
the aforementioned antiphoners had been arranged in earlier times by Pope Hadrian.
I understood that our volumes were somewhat older than that volume from the city of
Rome’ (‘Inveni in uno volumine memoratorum antiphonariorum ex his quae infra
continebantur, esse illud ordinatum prisco tempore ab Adriano apostolico; cognovi
nostra volumina antiquiora esse aliquanto tempore volumine illo Romanae urbis’):
Amalar, Prologus de ordine antiphonarii, 4, ed. Hanssens, Amalarii Opera liturgica, I, 361.
Later in the prologue, Amalar clarifies that ‘our volumes’ mean the antiphoners that
followed the older tradition of Metz: ‘where something written in the Roman antiphoner
struck me as better ordered than in ours, I have written an R in the margin [of my revised
antiphoner] on account of the city of Rome; and where it seemed better ordered in ours,
I have written an M for the city of Metz’ (‘ubi ordinabilius visum est michi scriptum
haberi in antiphonario romano quam in nostro, ibi scripsi in margine R, proper nomen
urbis Romae; et ubi in nostro, M, proper Metensem civitatem’): Amalar, Prologus de ordine
antiphonarii, 8, ed. Hanssens, Amalarii Opera liturgica, I, 362. Paul the Deacon reports the
adoption of Roman plainsong under Chrodegang in his Gesta episcoporum Mettensium
(783), ed. G. H. Perz, Monumenta Germaniae Historica, Scriptores, 2 (Hanover, 1829),
pp. 260–70, at p. 268.
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as unimpeachably Roman in origin and thus worthy of inclusion in his
revised antiphoner.70 They must have been the work of Roman lyri-
cists active after the initial transmission of Roman plainsong north
to Metz in the 750s or 60s.

The creation of new office chants for the Sanctorale provides the
context for Amalar’s elliptical description of matins on Stephen’s
feast, one that requires a good deal of inference to interpret:

The antiphons that we are accustomed to sing at the night office on the feasts of
the saints begin with the antiphon, ‘His will was in the law of the Lord, day and
night.’ I believe that these have been excluded by moderns from the multitude of
antiphons that I have copied from the Roman antiphoner into ours. If someone
wants to read them, they will find them laid out not from the beginning, as they
are sung by us.71

70 Amalar, Liber de ordine antiphonarii, 28.6, ed. Hanssens, Amalarii Opera liturgica, III, p. 64:
‘I inserted many saints’ offices in our antiphoner from the Roman one, offices that the
Messine antiphoner does not have. I thought, “why should I omit them when they are
supported by the same authority that supports those things that we find written in the
Messine antiphoner, namely the authority of our holy mother church of Rome?”’ (‘Multa
officia sanctorum indidi in nostro antiphonario ex romano, quae non habet metensis
antiphonario. Cogitavi cur ea omitterem, cum eadem auctoritate fulciantur, qua et illa
quae scripta invenimus in metensi antiphonario, scilicet sanctaematris nostrae Romanae
ecclesiae’). Amalar, Liber de ordine antiphonarii 63.1, ed. Hanssens, Amalarii Opera liturgica,
III, p. 98: ‘I included more proper responsories and antiphons for the saints from the
Roman antiphoner, ones that I did not find in the Messine antiphoner’ (‘Responsorios
et antiphonas proprias sanctorum plures scripsi de antiphonario romano, quas non
inveni in metensi antiphonario’).

71 Amalar, Liber de ordine antiphonarii, 17.3, ed. Hanssens, Amalarii Opera liturgica, III, p. 54:
‘Antiphonae quas solemus canere in nocturnali officio in festivitatibus sanctorum, et
[quae] habent initium in antiphona, “In lege Domini fuit voluntas eius dies ac nocte”,
excerptae [or exceptae] sunt, ut reor, a modernis de multitudine antiphonarum quas
habemus scriptas in nostro antiphonario de romano. Si quis voluerit eas legere, reperiet
eas non a principio ita esse statutas, ut cantatur apud nos.’ The sole surviving source for
De ordine antiphonarii, M. Hittorp, De divinis Catholicae Ecclesiae officiis ac ministeriis
(Cologne, 1568), p. 281, reads ‘exceptae’ (from excipere), which Hanssens emends to
‘excerptae’ (from excerpere). In his commentary, Amalar always uses excipere to indicate
chants that he has excluded from his antiphoner or sections of it. See, for instance,
the antiphons for lauds during Lent: ‘Sol et luna has been omitted [here] and reserved
for this history of Joseph,’ i.e., the third Sunday of Lent (‘Excipitur Sol et luna, quae reser-
vantur ad historiam Joseph’): Liber de ordine antiphonarii, 36.3, ed. Hanssens, Amalarii
Opera liturgica, III, p. 73. By contrast, Amalar uses excerpere only when referring to the
biblical sources for plainchant lyrics, e.g., De ordine antiphonarii, 59.1, ed. Hanssens,
Amalarii Opera liturgica, III, p. 95: ‘on the present feast [of St. John the Baptist] the anti-
phons, which are excerpted from the prophet Isaiah, are appropriate for Jesus Christ in
particular’ (‘antiphonae quae excerptae sunt in praesenti festivitate de Esaia propheta,
Christi Jesu propriae personae convenient’). That Amalar makes no reference to the
biblical source of In lege domini strongly suggests excipere is the correct reading.
Nowacki, ‘The Gregorian Antiphons,’ p. 256, follows Hanssens’s emendation but trans-
lates excerpere as ‘to omit’, thereby arriving at the same interpretation of the passage
advanced here.
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Amalar starts by identifying a set of antiphons beginning with In lege
domini, which, he suggests, were sung on saints’ feasts at Metz
according to the older Roman tradition. As preserved in later sources
such as V-CVbav San Pietro B79, the lyrics of these chants derive from
the psalms with which they are paired. They are not proper to any
single feast and thus appear near the end of antiphoners and brevia-
ries as part of the Common of One Martyr.72 This is precisely the
arrangement Amalar seems to envision. He notes that his
contemporaries now eschew In lege domini in favour of the proper anti-
phons that, as he explained in his prologue, he has adopted from the
newer Roman tradition. These newer chants, one might add, surely
included the aforementioned trio of matins antiphons: Hesterna die,
Qui enim corpori and Praesepis angustia. Having been displaced by these
proper chants, In lege domini appears not near the beginning of
Amalar’s revised antiphoner, among the provisions for Stephen’s feast,
but, by implication, near the end with the Commune Sanctorum.

Having discussed the antiphons for the night office on Stephen’s
feast in a relatively oblique manner, Amalar proceeds to address the
responsories more directly and succinctly:

I have ordered the responsories according to logic of the story and the order of
[Stephen’s] deeds. Where I have changed the words in accordance with the
Roman antiphoner, I have placed an R in the margin of the same page.73

This passage allows for three conclusions, the first and second of
which are corroborated by literary analysis in the subsequent section
of this article. First, the responsories draw their lyrics from the
account of Stephen’s heroic ‘deeds’, i.e., the Stephen pericope.
Second, acting on his own initiative, Amalar arranged the responso-
ries in narrative order, an indication that they had not been so organ-
ised in the antiphoner from Rome.74 Third, and most important, he
notes variant readings in the responsory lyrics in his Roman source,
implying that it transmitted the same selection of responsories as

72 Lipphardt, Der karolingische Tonar, p. 124; V-CVbav San Pietro B79, fols. 179r–180r. The
Vatican source exemplifies the organization of antiphoners and breviaries in so far as the
Commune Sanctorum is its last major section: A. Hughes,Medieval Manuscripts for Mass and
Office: A Guide to Their Organization and Terminology (Toronto, 1982), pp. 284–8.

73 Amalar, Liber de ordine antiphonarii, 17.4, ed. Hanssens, Amalarii Opera liturgica, III, p. 54:
‘Responsorios ita ordinavi, ut ratio docuit historiae et gestorum ordo. Ubi verba mutavi
de romano antiphonario, in margine eiusdem paginae et regione R posui.’

74 Ensuring that responsories followed the order of the biblical narratives from which their
lyrics derived was a hallmark of Amalar’s editorial approach: G. Ward, ‘The Order of
History: Liturgical Time and the Rhythms of the Past in Amalarius of Metz’s De ordine
antiphonarii’, in Writing in the Early Medieval West: Studies in Honour of Rosamond
McKitterick, eds. E. Screen and C. West (Cambridge, 2018), pp. 98–112, at pp. 103–5.
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the one from Metz. If so, these chants belonged to the old Romano-
Messine tradition and thus predated the proper antiphons for
Stephen’s feast. In its totality, then, Amalar’s commentary both
strengthens and nuances the hypothesis that V-CVbav San Pietro
B79 preserves at least two major chronological layers of Roman plain-
song for the protomartyr: the matins responsories belonged to the
first transmission of the cantus romanus to Francia in the 750s or
60s, while the matins antiphons postdated it. The dating of the anti-
phons for lauds, which Amalar does not discuss, remains more myste-
rious, but they may have been as old as the responsories.

Together with the homiliary, V-CVbav San Pietro C105, the Vatican
antiphoner thus facilitates the reconstruction of the readings and
chants of the night office as celebrated at St Peter’s on the
Stephen’s feast in the early Middle Ages. The development of the four
monasteries at the Vatican may have shaped the creation of the
lessons, antiphons and responsories. Two of these religious commu-
nities were dedicated to the protomartyr, the older of which was
known as St Stephen Major. First documented during the pontificate
of Gregory III (731–41), it was reformed by Pope Hadrian I (772–95)
owing to the alleged carelessness with which its members celebrated
the liturgy. The newer one, St Stephen Minor, was the final monastery
established at St Peter’s. It was founded by Pope Stephen II (752–7),
who, much like Hadrian later in the century, sought to revitalise the
Divine Office at St Peter’s and throughout Rome.75 The presence of
first one and later two monasteries dedicated to Stephen gave Roman
liturgists and lyricists every incentive to fashion readings and chants
for the night office on his feast with particular care. Moreover, the
reform of St Stephen Major or the foundation of St Stephen Minor
by the protomartyr’s papal namesake may well have prompted the
creation of the proper antiphons, which, as noted above, probably
date from this same period. But whatever the impetus for these later
chants, their chronological distinction from the responsories finds
expression in the different ways in which these two genres relate to
the biblical and patristic texts recited as lessons on Stephen’s feast.

The Matins Lessons and Responsories
The lessons for St Stephen in the descendant to the seventh-century
Roman homiliary, V-CVbav San Pietro C105, illustrate the care one
75 On the foundation and reform of St Stephen Major and Minor, see Jeffery, ‘The Early
Liturgy’, 161–4. The remaining monasteries at St Peter’s were dedicated to Sts John and
Paul and to St Martin.
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would expect at a church served by two monasteries dedicated to the
protomartyr. Religious communities took various approaches to the
division of biblical, patristic or hagiographic texts into liturgical read-
ings. One was to parse these texts into lessons of roughly equal length
irrespective of their internal organization.76 Another was to prioritise
the narrative and rhetorical structure of the text, as evidenced in the
division of the Stephen pericope and Pseudo-Augustine’s sermo 382
in the Vatican homiliary.77 The pericope is parsed into three readings
of unequal length: M-Lx1 (c. 190 words) begins with the saint’s evan-
gelizing andmiracle working and ends with his appearance before the
Sanhedrin; M-Lx2 (c. 900 words) comprises his speech countering
accusations of blaspheming the Law and the Temple; and M-Lx3
(c. 170 words) recounts his martyrdom and burial. The division of
sermo 382 follows an equally discernible logic. In keeping with the
central theme of the sermon – Stephen’s imitation of Christ through
his compassion for his persecutors –M-Lx4 andM-Lx5 (c. 240 and 200
words) end with the quotation of Jesus’s admonition ‘Love your
enemies’ (Mt 5:44) and his dying prayer (Lk 23:34) respectively.
V-CVbav San Pietro C105 does not indicate the conclusion of M-
Lx6. Following the logic of the previous two lessons, it may have ended
as early as the quotation of Stephen’s dying prayer (Acts 7:59),
thereby resulting in a relatively short reading of c. 150 words. At
the other extreme, it perhaps extended as far as the conclusion of
the sermon, yielding a longer reading of c. 650 words.

As preserved in V-CVbav San Pietro B79, the matins responsories
are broadly reminiscent of the provisions for Stephen in the
Roman homiliary and, by extension, V-CVbav San Pietro C105.
Judging from their stability in liturgical assignment across medieval
sources (fixity means antiquity) and from Amalar’s testimony, these
are the oldest of the proper chants assigned to the protomartyr’s feast.
Having been transmitted north from Rome to Metz in the 750s or 60s,
they may have not long post-dated the original homiliary, which dates
from the seventh century. The literary source for the majority of
responsories is the most obvious connection between the two: six

76 T. Snijders, ‘Celebrating with Dignity: The Purpose of Benedictine Matins Readings’,
in Understanding Monastic Practices of Oral Communication, Tenth to Thirteenth Centuries,
ed. S. Vanderputten (Turnhout, 2010), pp. 115–36, at pp. 121–4, documents this practice
in hagiographic lectionaries from the Benedictine monasteries of Marchiennes and
Saint-Vaast.

77 The monks at the Abbey of Farfa likewise took this approach with the lessons recited on
Trinity Sunday, which derived from a treatise spuriously ascribed to Ambrose and a
homily by Bede: S. Boynton, Shaping a Monastic Identity: Liturgy and History at the
Imperial Abby of Farfa, 1000–1125 (Ithaca, NY, 2006), pp. 71–80.
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of these seven chants quote or paraphrase the Stephen pericope and
two (M-R4 and M-V6) incorporate its incipit, Stephanus autem plenus
gratia (Table 2). The lyrics of five of seven responsories derive from
Luke’s account of Stephen’s martyrdom (Acts 7:55–9). They thus
mirror the sermons in the homiliary, including Pseudo-Augustine’s
sermo 382, which likewise focus on Stephen’s death to the near exclu-
sion of the other events narrated in the pericope. Conversely, none of
these chants tell of Stephen’s ordination as a deacon (Acts 6:1–7),
which accords with the exclusion of this part of Luke’s narrative from
the reading. Yet these general affinities do not extend to individual
pairs of lessons and responsories. In offices compiled during the central
or late Middle Ages, the lyrics of a responsory often echo or comment
on the preceding lesson in keeping with the role of the chant as a
musical postlude to reading.78 This is not the case in these earlier,
Roman responsories for Stephen. These chants are not arranged in
narrative order, which Amalar considered an oversight to be corrected,
and only one (M-R3/V3) derives its verbal text from its lesson.

Two responsories echo with particular force patristic sermons asso-
ciated with Augustine. The first, Lapidaverunt Stephanum (M-R1/V1),
draws its text from Acts 7:58–9, thereby signalling the overriding
concern of the entire set of responsories with his martyrdom (Table 3):

[M-R1:] They stoned Stephen [while he was] invoking and saying, ‘Lord Jesus,
accept my spirit and lay not this sin at their charge.’ [M-V1:] And falling to his
knees, Stephen prayed, saying: [M-R1:] ‘Lord [Jesus, receive my spirit and lay
not this sin at their charge.]’

Following Augustine, the sermons in the Roman homiliary repeatedly
cite Stephen’s compassion for his persecutors as the prime expression
of his imitation of Christ, more important even than his martyrdom
itself. According to Luke, Stephen makes two distinct petitions, one
on behalf of himself while standing (‘accept my spirit’) and another

78 E.g., the night office on the feast of St Donatus of Arezzo and on Trinity Sunday:
B. Brand, Holy Treasure and Sacred Song: Relic Cults and Their Liturgies in Medieval
Tuscany (New York, 2014), p. 228, and Boynton, Shaping a Monastic Identity,
pp. 64–80, respectively. On the variability of the relationship of lessons and responsories
on sanctoral feasts, see H. Parkes, ‘Theology and Teleology in the Festal Night Office:
What Performance Directions Reveal about the Design and Experience of Historiae’, in
Historiae: Liturgical Chant for Offices of the Satins in the Middle Ages, ed. D. Hiley,
L. Zanoncelli, S. Rankin, R. Hankeln and M. Gozzi (Venice, 2020), pp. 45–66; idem,
‘The Composition of English Saints’ Offices in the Tenth and Eleventh Centuries’, in
Papers Read at the 15th Meeting of the IMS Study Group Cantus Planus (Dobogókó́/Hungary,
2009, Aug. 23–29), 3 vols., ed. B. Haggh-Huglo and D. Lacoste (Lions Bay, 2013), III,
pp. 629–47, at pp. 631–2. I borrow the term ‘musical postlude’ from P. Cutter,
B. Maini, D. Moroney and J. Caldwell, ‘Responsory’, The New Grove Dictionary of Music
and Musicians, online edition: www.oxfordmusiconline.com.
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for the Jews while kneeling (‘lay not this sin at their charge’). By
contrast, M-R1 elides the two pleas into a single utterance. His words
obtain additional prominence by virtue of their position in the second
half of the respond, or repetendum, which is repeated after the verse.
Hence Stephen’s dying prayer is sung twice. Occupying pride of place
at the beginning of the series of responsories, M-R1 thus reinforces
the Christocentric portrait of Stephen developed by Augustine.

Nevertheless, the lyrics of M-V1 differ from its scriptural source in a
way that raises deeper questions. Acts 7:59 describes Stephen’s final
plea as a dramatic exclamation – ‘he cried with a loud voice’
(‘clamavit voce magna’) – but the responsory verse employs a more
subdued verb of speaking – ‘he prayed’ (‘orabat’). This discrepancy
cannot be explained as the type of small lyrical adjustment typical of
Roman plainsong, e.g., the deletion of conjunctions such as ‘autem’,
which, in this case, is actually preserved (i.e., ‘positis autem
genibus’).79 Alternatively, the substitution of ‘orabat’ for ‘clamavit

Table 3 Pseudo-Augustine, sermo 382.1–3 and Lapidaverunt Stephanum
(M-R1/V1). Underlining indicates key words common to the sermon

and the chant. Bold text indicates text from the VL or Vulgate.
Text in brackets indicate variants in F-Pn lat. 17436.

Pseudo-Augustine, sermo 382.1–3;
V-CVbav San Pietro C105, fols. 94r,
95v and 96r

Iesus filius Nave in heremo pugnabat et
Moyses orabat. Non quia ambo
pugnabant nec ambo orabant. Sed
unus pugnabat et alius orabat : : :
Quando ergo in cruce pendebat,
orabat, videbat, et praevidebat.
Omnes inimicos videbat. Multos ex
illis futuros amicos previdebat. Ideo
omnibus veniam postulabat. Illi
saeviebant et ille orabat : : :
Qui cum a Iudaeis saxorum grandine
cederetur, non solum non
comminabatur, sed insuper
lapidatoribus suis veniam precabatur.
Positis enim genibus orabat, dicens:
‘Domine ne statuas illis hoc peccatum
(Acts 7:59) qui nesciunt quid faciunt’
(c.f. Lk 23:34). Illi lapidabant, et ille
orabat.

M-R1: Lapidaverunt Stephanum
invocantem et dicentem: Domine
Hiesu, accipe[s] spiritum meum,
et ne statuas illis hoc peccatum.
M-V1: Positis autem genibus orabat
Stephanus dicens, Domine

79 Nowacki, ‘The Earliest Antiphons’, p. 83.
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magna voce’might be thought to be the result of the derivation of the
responsory text from the Vetus latina (henceforth VL), the Latin
translations from the Greek Bible that predated Jerome’s Vulgate.
This is common among Roman chants for the Mass and Divine
Office and is often taken as a sign of their antiquity.80 M-R1 is a case
in point: its reading ‘accept my spirit’ (‘accipe’) accords with the VL
rather than the Vulgate, which features ‘receive my spirit’
(‘suscipe’).81 But the two translations of Acts are unanimous in
their use of ‘clamavit’ as the verb of speaking for Stephen’s dying
prayer. Whence did ‘orabat’ come and what, if anything, is its
significance?

The sermon recited as the fourth, fifth and sixth lessons at matins
provides an explanation for this discrepancy between the chant and
its scriptural source. The main theme of Pseudo-Augustine’s sermo
382, as noted above, is that the protomartyr’s expression of charity
for the Jews was the key element in his imitation of Christ. Alone
among the sermons, it cites Moses as a model for Stephen’s compas-
sion, an apt comparison given the considerable attention that
Stephen devoted to the Old Testament prophet in his speech before
the Sanhedrin (Acts 7:20–44).82 As shown above in Table 3, sermo 382
begins with an allusion to Moses’s petition on behalf of the Israelites
to God, whom they angered with their false idols (Ex 32:11–14).
It contrasts Moses with his military commander, Joshua (Jesus, son
of Nave), ending with one of Augustine’s favourite rhetorical figures,
anthesis: ‘But one fought, the other prayed (“orabat”).’ The sermon
proceeds to the New Testament exemplum, Christ’s dying prayer

80 C. Tietze, Hymn Introits for the Liturgical Year: The Origin and Early Development of the
Latin Texts (Chicago, 2005), pp. 54–81, examines the chronological implications of
dependence on the VL in the Introit, while Maloy, Inside the Offertory, pp. 73–9, and
A. Pfisterer, Cantilena Romana: Untersuchungen zur Überlieferung des gregorianischen
Chorals (Paderborn, 2002), pp. 221–32, do so for the Offertory. Wilhelm Blümer is
preparing a critical edition of the Vetus latina Acts (henceforth Acts [VL]), to be
published as the twentieth volume of Vetus Latina: Die Reste der altlateinischen Bibel
(Freiburg, 1949–). In the absence of such an edition, I have consulted GB-Ob Laud
Gr. 35 (‘Laudian Acts’), which presents an Old Latin translation of Acts in parallel with
the Greek text. Datable to c. 600 and likely copied in Sardinia or Rome, GB-Ob Laud
Gr. 35 is one of the surviving witnesses to the Vetus latina Acts whose origins lie closest
to Roman plainsong both chronologically and geographically: D. Mairhofer, Medieval
Manuscripts from Würzburg in the Bodleian Library, Oxford: A Descriptive Catalogue
(Chicago, 2015), pp. 120–2.

81 Acts 5:57–8 (VL): ‘Et lapidabant Stefanum invocantem et dicentem: Domine Ihesu
accipe spiritum meum. Ponens autem genua clamavit voce magna: Domine ne statuas
illis peccatum hoc’ (GB-Ob Laud Gr. 35, fol. 62r–v).

82 On Moses as a model of the persecuted prophet and thus an important antecedent to
Jesus and Stephen, see Matthews, Perfect Martyr, p. 68. Moessner, ‘“The Christ Must
Suffer”’, p. 232, estimates that roughly 60% of Stephen’s speech concerns Moses.
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(Lk 23:34), which marks the conclusion of M-Lx5 in the Vatican
homiliary. Once again, Pseudo-Augustine employs ‘orare’ in the
imperfect tense, the second time in a pair of antithetical phrases that
parallel those quoted just above: ‘Those men raged, this one prayed.’
Finally, sermo 382 arrives at Stephen’s last words, underscoring the
central argument by combining his dying prayer with that of Jesus into
a single petition: ‘Lord, lay not this sin at the charge of those who
know not what they do.’83 Moreover, it replaces ‘clamavit voce magna’
with ‘orabat’ as the verb of speaking as likewise occurs in M-V1.
This section of the sermon ends with a familiar rhetorical flourish:
‘Those men hurled stones, this one prayed.’ The discrepancy between
sermo 382 and scripture – both the VL and Vulgate – was surely an
intentional change designed to extend the verbal and rhetorical
parallels from Moses and Christ to Stephen. This in turn reinforces
the Augustinian portrait of the saint as kind and compassionate,
one who not simply cried but prayed on behalf of his persecutors.
In all likelihood, the variant, ‘orabat’, in M-V1 thus derives from
the sermon. Its inclusion in the initial responsory lends greater weight
to the argument developed by pseudo-Augustine regarding Stephen’s
sanctity. Furthermore, it provides preliminary evidence for a signifi-
cant discovery explored more deeply below: Roman lyricists set scrip-
ture not only directly but also as it was quoted and modified in
patristic texts such as sermo 382.

If M-R1 supports the case for Stephen’s sanctity with a key word
such as ‘orabat’, another responsory does so with its rhetoric. As noted
at the beginning of this article and shown in Table 4, Hesterna die
(M-R5) draws much of its text from a sermon not included in the
Roman homiliary, namely Augustine’s sermo 319B.84 This was one
of two sermons in which Augustine develops the rhetorical strategy
that undergirds his Christocentric portrait of Stephen. It begins with
an exordium comprising eight pairs of parallel phrases that contrast
Jesus’s Nativity with the protomartyr’s feast. Augustine’s rhetorical
gambit undoubtedly appealed to Roman lyricists because it provided
83 The conflation of Acts 7:59 and Lk 23:34 may have been a Roman variant, for it does not
appear in the edition of sermo 382.2 in PL 39, col. 1685, which omits ‘qui nesciunt quid
faciunt.’ This phrase finds a direct antecedent in Eccl 4:17: ‘For much better is obedi-
ence, than the victims of fools, who know not what evil they do’ (‘qui nesciunt quid
faciunt mali’). In the context of sermo 382, however, it calls to mind Lk 23:34: ‘non enim
sciunt quid faciunt’.

84 Sermo 319B survives in three early medieval homiliaries not associated with the Roman
homiletic tradition: the Homiliary of Pseudo-Fulgentius (fifth to sixth century; HLM,
no. iii, p. 111); V-CVbav Vat. lat. 3828 (tenth century; HLM, no. 16) and A-Wn
lat. 1616 (northern Italy, eighth to early ninth century; HLM, no. 6, p. 283). For a
complete list of sources, see Augustine, Sermones selecti, pp. 174–5.
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balanced phrases and subphrases suitable for melodic setting as a
responsory. The respond combines the first two words of sermo
319B with the fourth and fifth pairs of antithetical phrases:

[M-R5:] Yesterday the Lord was born on earth, that Stephen might be born in
heaven. The Lord entered the world, that Stephen might enter into heaven.
[M-V5:] Stephen saw the heavens opened; he saw and entered [M-R5:] into
heaven.

Two lyrical adjustments accentuate the parallelism of the first phrase
with the second and third, once again suggesting a concern with
verbal and musical balance: the replacement of ‘Christus’ with
‘Dominus’ and the transposition of word order placing the subjects
(the Lord and Stephen) first.85

The selection of the fourth and fifth pairs of phrases betrays the
lyricists’ theological priorities as well as their musical ones. With their
repeated contrast between earth (terrae or mundus) and heaven
(caelum), these alone among the eight pairs in the exordium

Table 4 Augustine, sermo 319B.1 and Hesterna die (M-R5/V5). Underlining
indicates key words common to the sermon and the chant. Numbers in brackets

denote pairs of antithetical phrases. Text in brackets indicate variants in
F-Pn lat. 17436.

Augustine, sermo 319B.1
[1] Hesterna die celebravimus

natalem, quo rex martyrum natus
est mundo; hodie celebramus
natalem, quo primicerius
martyrum migravit ex mundo.

M-R5: Hesterna die

[4] Natus est Christus in terris, ut
Stephanus nasceretur in caelis.

M-R5: (cont.): Dominus natus est in
terris, ut Stephanus nasceretur in
celis.

[5] Ingressus est Dominus mundum,
ut Stephanus ingrederetur in
caelum.

M-R5 (cont.): Ingressus est dominus
mundum, ut Stephanus
ingrederetur in celum [celis]. M-V5:
Stephanus vidit celos apertos vidit
et introvit (Acts 7:55). In celum
[Ingressus est]

85 Two of the twenty-five manuscripts on which Weidmann bases his edition of sermo 319B
feature the variant ‘dominus’ rather than ‘Christus’ (Augustine, Sermones selecti, p. 176).
Thus, the inclusion of ‘dominus’ in the chant text may have resulted from this minority
reading rather than an intentional adjustment. Nowacki, ‘The Earliest Antiphons’, p. 84,
identifies verbal clarity and musical balance as two of the chief reasons for verbal adjust-
ments of biblical extracts in the Roman antiphons. Such concerns would have also
shaped their approach to non-biblical extracts and to responsories.
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juxtapose this world and the next. The responsory verse suggests that
this was indeed key to their appeal. M-V5 refers to the miraculous
vision that Stephen experienced before his martyrdom, paraphrasing
the saint’s words ‘Behold: I see the heavens (“caelos”) opened’ (Acts
7:55). The structure of Hesterna die highlights the verbal resonance
between the quotation from the sermon and the paraphrase of scrip-
ture. In V-CVbav San Pietro B79, the repetendum is unusually short,
comprising only two words rather than the entire second half of the
respond as is the case in F-Pn lat. 17436. The elision of the verse with
this repetendum creates a quasi-parallel structure: Stephen saw
heaven (‘celos’) and entered it (‘celum’). With its artful manipulation
of sermon and scripture, Hesterna die, amplifies the force of
Augustine’s rhetoric and, by extension, his portrait of Stephen as
the pre-eminent imitator of Christ.

The foregoing analysis of the matins lessons and responsories yield
five conclusions about the relationship of the earliest Roman plain-
song for Stephen’s night office to the Roman homiliary. First, the texts
from the homiliary that the monks of St Peter’s chose to recite on
Stephen’s feast – the Stephen pericope and Ps.-Augustine’s sermo
382 – were the literary sources of most of the responsories. Second,
the homiliary did not limit the choices of Roman lyricists, who drew
on a sermon not included in that anthology, Augustine’s sermo 319B.
Third, the responsories exhibit a range of verbal debts and reminis-
cences, from verbatim quotation of scripture to selective reworking of
disparate phrases to the inclusion of single key words. Fourth, plain-
song that ostensibly sets scripture may in fact be quoting or para-
phrasing a patristic sermon that quotes or paraphrases the Bible.
Fifth and finally, the matins responsories reflect and reinforce the
Augustinian portrait of Stephen as a compassionate imitator of
Christ, a portrait that dominated the Roman homiliary. So too do
the matins antiphons, albeit by virtue of their direct dependence
on another patristic author represented in the homiliary.

The Matins Antiphons
Comprising a newer chronological layer that postdates the mid-eighth
century, the trio of antiphons for the night office evinces ties with
Fulgentius’s sermo 3, the second sermon for Stephen in the
Roman homiliary and one assigned to his octave in V-CVbav San
Pietro C105 (Table 5). Hesterna die (M-A1) quotes the fourth pair
of phrases from the exordium of Augustine’s sermo 319B and is thus
nearly identical to the first half of M-R1. Yet the addition of ‘hodie’ in
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the verbal text of the antiphon signals a connection with Fulgentius’s
sermo 3.1 The text incipit of this sermon, ‘Fratres karissimi, hesterna
die celebravimus’, echoes that of Augustine’s sermo 319B. Moreover,
it features an exordium reminiscent of Augustine’s sermones 314 and
319B, one whose standardised syntax accentuates the antithesis. In the
first pair of phrases, the alternation of ‘hesterna die’ (yesterday) and
‘hodie’ (today) balance the imperfectly rhyming phrases (‘natalem’,
‘passionem’) as they do in the modified version of Augustine’s text in
the first antiphon (‘terris’, ‘caelis’).

M-A2 and M-A3 strengthen the suspicion that Fulgentius’s sermon
inspired the inclusion of ‘hodie’ in M-A1.86 These set the tenth and
eighth pairs of phrases from its exordium with only one adjustment:

Table 5 Fulgentius, sermo 3.1, Augustine, sermo 319B.1 and three matins
antiphons. Underlining indicates key words common to the sermon(s)
and the chant. Numbers in brackets denote pairs of antithetical phrases.

Fulgentius, sermo 3.1 Augustine, sermo 319B.1

[1] Fratres karissimi,
hesterna die
celebravimus
temporalem regis
nostri natalem;
hodie celebramus
triumphalem militis
passionem.

M-A1: Hesterna die
Dominus natus est in
terris, ut hodie
Stephanus nasceretur
in caelis.

[1] Hesterna die
celebravimus natalem,
quo rex martyrum
natus est mundo;
hodie celebramus
natalem, quo
primicerius martyrum
migravit ex mundo.

[4] Natus est Christus in
terris, ut Stephanus
nasceretur in caelis.

[8] Heri praesepis
angustia Christum
portavit infantem;
hodie immensitas
caeli suscepit
Stephanum
triumphantem.

M-A3: Presepis angustia
Christum portavit
infantem; inmensitas
celi Stephanum
triumphantem
suscepit.

[10] Qui enim corpori
suo virginis
praeparavit uterum
ipse martyri suo
aperire dignatus est
caelum.

M-A2: Qui enim corpori
suo virginis preparavit
uterum, ipse martyri
suo aperire dignatus
est celum.

86 Baroffio and Kim, ‘Proposte’, p. 96, note the dependence of Qui enim corpori (M-A2) but
not Praesaepis angustia (M-A3) on Fulgentius, sermo 3.1. Similarly, they do not recognise
that of Hesterna die (M-A1) on Augustine, sermo 319B.1. CAO, III, p. 248, p. 412 and
p. 425 identifies the literary sources of all three chants.
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the omission of ‘heri’ (yesterday) and ‘hodie’ from the eighth pair.
As with the responsory, Hesterna die, these excerpts were likely chosen
because they were two of only three pairs from Fulgentius’s exordium
to cite the saint’s admission to paradise.87 M-A2 proclaims, ‘this one
deigned to open heaven (“celum”) for his martyr’ and M-A3 notes,
‘the boundless heaven (“celi”) received Stephen triumphantly.’88

The second and third antiphons thus form a trio with the first, which
similarly ends, ‘that Stephen might enter into heaven (“caelis”).’ By
virtue of their antithetical structure, these three chants adopt
Augustine’s rhetorical strategy and make the implicit argument for
the protomartyr’s sanctity based on his emulation of Christ.
Moreover, the affinities between them suggest that they were
composed together – most likely in Rome after the mid-eighth
century – and explain why they were transmitted as a unit in later anti-
phoners such as V-CVbav San Pietro B79.89

The Psalm Antiphons for Lauds
The careful planning evident in the three antiphons for matins finds
alternative expression in the psalm antiphons assigned to the subse-
quent hour of lauds in V-CVbav San Pietro B79. To reiterate, the rela-
tive stability of their liturgical assignment and their inclusion in ninth-
century sources suggests these chants were older than the matins anti-
phons – they were perhaps as ancient as the responsories. Yet the
lauds antiphons employ distinct strategies of literary borrowing,
suggesting that they too were composed together as a unit. As
summarised in Tables 6 and 7 and demonstrated below, they reveal
hitherto unrecognised ties to Augustine’s sermo 319B, the exordium
of which was the source for M-A1 and M-R5. Adhesit anima mea (L-A3)
and Saule, quid me persequires (L-A5) set excerpts from Ps. 62 and Acts 9
with modifications that reveal their immediate literary source to be
the sermon rather than the Bible. Lapidaverunt Stephanum (L-A1)
draws its lyrics directly from Acts 7:58–9, while Lapides torrentis (L-2)
and Stephanus servus Dei (L-A3) set texts for which no literary source

87 The third pair (not set to plainchant) is as follows: ‘Yesterday indeed our king, clothed in
a robe of flesh, was pleased to visit the earth from the temple of the Virgin’s womb; today
the solider emerging from the tabernacle of the body, departed triumphantly up to
heaven’ (‘Heri enim rex noster, trabea carnis indutus, de aula uteri virginalis egrediens
visitare dignatus est mundum; hodie miles de tabernaculo corporis exiens, triumphator
migravit ad caelum’): Fulgentius, sermo 3.1, trans. Renwick, The Sarum Rite, vol. B, pt. 7,
p. 301.

88 Trans. Renwick, The Sarum Rite, vol. B, pt. 7, pp. 301–2.
89 See n. 65 above.
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Table 6 Augustine, sermo 319B.2–3 and four psalm antiphons for lauds. Underlining indicates key words common to the sermon
and the chant. Text in brackets indicates variants in F-Pn lat. 17436. Bold indicates text from the VL.90

Augustine, sermo 319B.2–3

Aures clauserunt et ad lapides concurrerunt
impetumque fecerunt omnes in eum, et
lapidabant Stephanum invocantem et dicentem
(Acts 7:56, 58): ‘Adhaesit anima mea post te,
quia lapidata est91 caro mea pro te(Ps. 62:9, 2).
Accipe spiritum meum et redde mihi promissum
tuum’ (Acts 7:58).

Oravit Christus pro suis crucifixoribus; oravit et
Stephanus pro suis lapidatoribus. Dominus
Christus oravit affixus lingo; Stephanus suum
spiritum stans commendavit domino pro illorum
delicto fixo genu oravit. Rogabat dominum ut
amicus pro inimicis: ‘Certe ego patior, ego
lapidor, in me saeviunt, in me fremunt; sed ne
statuas illis hoc peccatum (Acts 7:59): quia ut
hoc dicam tibi, a te primo audivi. Ego servus
tuus patior; multum interest inter me et te. Tu
dominus, ego servus. Tu verbum, ego auditor
verbi. Tu magister, ego discipulus. Tu creator,
ego creatus. Tu Deus, ego homo.’

L-A1: Lapidaverunt Stephanum et
ipse invocabat dominum dicens:

L-A1 (cont.): ne statuas illis hoc
peccatum domine [om domine].

L-A4: Stephanus servus Dei quem
lapidabant iudei. In terris
lapidatus in celis coronatus est.

L-A2: Lapides torrentis illi dulces
fuerunt ipsum secuntur omnes
anime iuste.

L-A3: Adhesit anima mea post te,
quia caro mea lapidata est ,
propter [pro te] , Deus meus.

90 Augustine’s quotations from Acts accord with both the VL and Vulgate in all but one respect: ‘accipe spiritum meum’ follows the VL, not the
Vulgate (see n. 81 above).

91 While the majority of sources collated by Weidmann feature the verb in the present tense (‘lapidatur’), the eleventh-century Italian homiliary,
V-CVbav Vat. lat. 1267 (eleventh century) features it in the past tense (‘lapidata est’): Augustine, Sermones selecti, p. 179.
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Table 7 Augustine, sermo 319B.4, Ps.-Augustine, sermo 382.4 and a lauds antiphon. Underlining indicates key words common to
the sermons and the chant. Text in brackets indicates variants in F-Pn lat. 17436. Bold indicates text from the VL.92

Augustine, sermo 319B.4 Ps.-Augustine, sermo 382.4

Hic cum saeviret in via subito circumfulsit
eum lumen de caelo, et cadens in terram
audivit vocem dicentem sibi: ‘Saule, Saule
quid, me persequeris? Durum est tibi
contra stimulum calcitrare. Et ille dixit:
‘Quis es, domine?’ Et dominus ad eum:
‘Ego sum Iesus Nazarenus, quem tu
persequeris (Acts 9:3–6). Quare te erigis
contra me malo tuo et te non humilias
potius bono tuo? Quid mihi et tibi?
Contra mala, quae commisisti in me, olim
quidem debui perdere te, nisi Stephanus
meus orasset pro te. Saule, Saule, quid me
persequeris (Acts 9:4)? Et quia frustra
insanisti contra nomen meum, ego te
facio servummeum.’

L-A5: Saule quid persequeris
martirem meum Stephanum.
Ego te faciam servum meum
[servo meo].

Hic cum iret in via subito circumfulsit eum
lumen de caelo, cecidit in terram, et
audivit vocem de caelo, dicentem sibi:
‘Saule, Saule, quid me persequeris?’ Et
ille: ‘Tu quis es, Domine?’ Et dominus ad
illum: ‘Ego sum Iesus Nazarenus, quem tu
persequeris (Acts 9:3–6). Durum est tibi
contra stimulum calcitrare: quia non
stimulum, sed pedes quibus calcitras
vulnerabis. Quid mihi et tibi? Quare me
persequeris? Quare te erigis contra me
malo tuo? Sed contra tanta mala quae
committis in me, ob hoc quidem debui
perdere te. Sed Stephanus meus oravit
pro te.

92 Augustine’s (and, by extension, Ps.-Augustine’s) quotations from Acts accord with both the VL and Vulgate in all but one respect: ‘ego sum Iesus
Nazarenus’ follows the VL (GB-Ob Laud Gr. 35, fol. 72v), not the Vulgate, which lacks ‘Nazarenus’. The quotation from Ps.-Augustine, sermo 382.4
derives from V-CVbav San Pietro C105, fols. 95v–96r.
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is currently known; however, when sung alongside L-A3 and L-A5,
these three chants likewise appear to have been inspired by sermo
319B. But elucidating the relationship of the psalm antiphons for
lauds with sermo 319B requires a discussion of the second through
fifth sections of the sermon itself.

In sermo 319B.2–5, Augustine explicates the theological signifi-
cance of Stephen’s dying prayer by imbedding ‘real’ speech reported
in scripture into imaginary dialogues of his own making, a literary
technique that he deployed frequently in his sermons.93 Near the
end of sermo 319B.2, as shown in Table 6, the author quotes Acts
7:58, ‘they stoned Stephen [while he was] invoking and saying’. As
expected, the saint makes his plea, ‘Lord Jesus, receive my spirit’,
but not before uttering a pastiche of two verses from Ps. 62 with a
reference to the instrument of his martyrdom added for good
measure: ‘my soul hath stuck close to thee since my flesh is stoned
for thee’.94 In his commentary on Ps. 62, Augustine reveals why he
chose these particular verses. He asks a rhetorical question: what is
the glue that binds the soul to God? The answer is love (caritas), the
very quality central to Stephen’s imitation of Christ.95 In sermo
319B.3, Augustine has Stephen express that same compassion with
his dying prayer: ‘Lord, lay not this sin at their charge’ (Acts 7:59).
Once again, the author imbeds these words in an invented dialogue,
which culminates in a declaration from Stephen illustrating the
author’s predilection for calling him a servant of Christ: ‘You are the
Lord, I am the servant. You are theWord, I am the disciple of theWord.’

In sermo 319B.4–5, attention shifts to St Paul, who, as the young
man named Saul, was a witness to Stephen’s martyrdom (Acts 7:57)
(Table 7). The Stephen pericope concludes with Acts 8:1–4, which
dovetails the saint’s funeral with Saul’s persecution of the Church.
This marks the conclusion of the ‘Jerusalem section’ in Luke’s narra-
tive: henceforth, the Apostles will extend their mission into Judea and
Samaria and, with Paul after his conversion, beyond. Stephen in turn
emerges as a transitional figure linking Jesus and Paul in a ‘linear

93 Dupont, ‘Imitatio Christi’, p. 37.
94 C.f. Ps. 69:2,9: ‘Deus Deus meus ad te de luce vigilo sitivit in te anima mea quam multi-
pliciter tibi caro mea : : : adhesit anima mea post te me suscepit dextera tua.’

95 Augustine, Expositions on the Psalms 51–72, trans. M. Boulding, The Works of Saint
Augustine: A Translation for the 21st Century 3.17 (Hyde Park, NY, 2001), p. 243.
Although Augustine does not use the word ‘caritas’ in sermo 319B, he nonetheless
concludes its third section with another rhetorical question: ‘what sort of man proceeds
to his friends who so loved his enemies?’ (‘qualis ibat ad amicos, qui sic diligebat inim-
icos?’) (Augustine, Sermones selecti, p. 181).
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chain of success’.96 Augustine highlights this lineage in three of his
authentic sermons, none of which are anthologised in the Roman
homiliary: sermones 316.4–5, 317.6 and 319B.4–5. They employ the
same argumentation, rhetoric and imagery, which in turn are adopted
wholesale in the pseudonymous sermon recited on Stephen’s feast at
St Peter’s: sermo 382.4.97 The hitherto unrecognised similarities
between sermones 319B.4–5 and 382.4 are particularly close and
suggest that the latter was modelled on the former. All four sermons
claim that Saul was not merely a witness to but an active participant in
the protomartyr’s stoning.98 All four attribute Saul’s conversion to the
protomartyr’s dying prayer. For instance, sermo 319B.4 begins with an
exhortation that sermo 382.4 appropriates almost verbatim: ‘For to
learn of your sanctity, how powerful was the prayer of St Stephen,
return with us to that young persecutor by the name of Saul.’99

The two sermons proceed to dramatize Saul’s encounter with
Christ on the road to Damascus with imaginary dialogues that
resemble one another. In sermo 319B.4, Jesus asks his famous ques-
tion, ‘Saul, Saul, why persecutest thou me’ (Acts 9:4), not once but
twice. He precedes the question by explaining that He would not have
saved Saul absent Stephen’s prayer (Table 7). He follows it by echoing
Stephen’s declaration of servitude: ‘since you rage in vain against my
name, I shall make you my servant.’100 With its real and invented

96 Matthews, Perfect Martyr, pp. 8, 66; Moessner, ‘“The Christ Must Suffer”’, pp. 227–8.
97 Weidmann outlines the verbal reminiscences between Augustine’s sermones 316.4–5,
317.6 and 319B.4 in his introduction and critical notes in Augustine, Sermones selecti,
pp. 168–9, 181–5. On Augustine’s preoccupation with the relationship between
Stephen and Saul/Paul in general, see Bastiaensen, ‘Augustine’, pp. 115–18; Dupont,
‘Imitatio Christi’, p. 51.

98 The scriptural basis for such Augustine’s assertion was Acts 7:57: ‘And casting him forth
without the city they stoned him and the witnesses laid down their garments at the feet of
a young man whose name was Saul.’ In sermo 319B.4, ed. Augustine, Sermones selecti,
p. 181, Augustine writes, ‘while St Stephen was being stoned, [Saul] was holding the
garments of those who were hurling the stones, just as if [Saul] was seen to have hurled
the stones with the hands of all of them’ (‘qui cum sanctus Stephanus lapidaretur et ab
ipso omnium lapidantium vestimenta servarentur, ut tamquam in manibus omnium ipse
lapidare videretur’). Ps.-Augustine, sermo 314.4 features nearly identical language: ‘qui,
cum sanctus Stephanus lapidaretur, omnium vestimenta servabat et tanquam manibus
omnium lapidabat’ (V-CVbav San Pietro C105, fol. 95v). For similar formulations in other
sermons by Augustine, see Weidmann’s critical notes in Augustine, Sermones selecti, pp.
181–2; Bastiaensen, ‘Augustine’, p. 117.

99 Sermo 319B.4, ed. Augustine, Sermones selecti, p. 181: ‘Nam ut noverit sanctitas vestra,
quantum valuerit oratio sancti Stephani martyris, recurrite nobiscum ad illum adoles-
centem persecutorem, nomine Saulum.’ C.f. Ps.-Augustine, sermo 382.4; V-CVbav San
Pietro C105, fol. 95v: ‘Denique, fratres, ut noveritis quantum valuerit oratio sancti
martyris, recurrite nobiscum ad illum adolescentem nomine Saulum.’

100 Augustine, sermo 319B.4, ed. Augustine, Sermones selecti, p. 182: ‘Et quia frustra insanisti
contra nomen meum, ego te faciam servum meum.’
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dialogues, sermo 319B.2–4 thus provides a dramatic illustration of
both the meaning and consequence of Stephen’s love for his
persecutors.

Sermo 319B.2–5 was in turn a template for the creation and
arrangement of the psalm antiphons for lauds in V-CVbav San
Pietro B79. The first four antiphons centre on Stephen’s martyrdom,
as does the second and third sections of the sermon (Table 6).
Lapidaverunt Stephanum (L-A1) draws its lyrics from Acts 7:58–9 and
sets the saint’s dying prayer, mirroring the quotation of those verses
by Augustine. It features several adjustments to its scriptural source
characteristic of Roman antiphons. The insertion of the demonstra-
tive pronoun, ‘ipse’ (he himself or that one) sharpens the distinction
between Stephen and his persecutors: they had stoned him but he
called out to God. The insertion of ‘dominus’, once in the accusative
and once again in the vocative, clarifies to whom Stephen prayed.101

By contrast, Lapides torrentis (L-A2) features what is evidently an orig-
inal text, which provides a graphic description of the stones cited in
the sermon and alludes to Stephen’s emergence as a model of
Christian conduct in his own right: ‘The stones of the torrent were
sweet to him. All righteous souls follow him.’ Thus far, the reso-
nances between sermo 319B.2–5 and antiphons could easily be
dismissed as the result of a common scriptural source, namely Acts
7:56–9. Yet Adhesit anima mea (L-A3) reveals a stronger connection.
The lyrics of this antiphon have been mistaken for a conflation of
the second and ninth verses of Ps. 62, which is indeed the third psalm
of lauds on the feasts of martyrs such as Stephen and with which
Adhesit anima mea is paired in the Vatican antiphoner.102 As shown
in Table 6, L-A3 in fact sets Augustine’s invented dialogue, with ‘caro
mea’ and ‘lapidata est’ transposed and the text incipit of the psalm,
‘Deus meus’, added to the end.103 Finally, the lyrics of Stephanus servus
Dei (L-A4) do not derive from sermo 319B, but their description of

101 Nowacki, ‘The Earliest Antiphons’, p. 83, identifies these and other sorts of lyrical adjust-
ments typical of Roman antiphons. Some may have judged the double insertion of both
‘dominum’ and ‘domine’ as redundant, which would explain why ‘domine’ is omitted in
the version of the antiphon preserved in F-Pn lat. 17436 as shown in brackets in Table 6.

102 V-CVbav San Pietro B79, fols. 33r (St Stephen), 179r (Common of Multiple Martyrs) and
180r (Common of One Martyr). ‘Adhaesit anima - - - lapidata’, Antiphonale Synopticum,
http://gregorianik.uni-regensburg.de/an/#id/214, accessed 21 November 2020, identi-
fies the literary source of Adhesit anima mea as Ps. 62:2,9, while Nowacki, ‘The Earliest
Antiphons’, p. 101, identifies it as Ps. 62:9.

103 Lipphardt, Der Karolingische Tonar, p. 120, is the only study of which I am aware to
correctly identify the sermon as Augustine’s sermo 319B. He names the author as
Pseudo-Fulgentius following the edition in PL 65, cols. 905–9, while incorrectly citing
the volume number as 69.
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Stephen as a ‘servant of God’ nonetheless echoes the saint’s imagined
declaration, ‘You are the Lord, I am the servant’ in the sermon.104

The relationship of the fifth and final psalm antiphon for lauds to
its patristic sources is more complex. Recall that Augustine’s sermo
319B.4–5 is an analysis of the ties that bind Saul to Stephen, one from
which Pseudo-Augustine’s sermo 382.4 draws liberally. Table 7 illus-
trates the verbal debts of the pseudonymous sermon to the authentic
one as they pertain to the invented dialogue that Augustine weaves
around Saul’s encounter with Jesus on road to Damascus. The lyrics
of Saule quid persequeris (L-A5) rework His famous question, ‘Saul,
Saul, why persecutest thou me’ (Acts 9:4): ‘Saul, why persecutest thou
my martyr, Stephen. I shall make you my servant.’ Much like L-A3, this
antiphon is easily mistaken for a paraphrase of scripture.105 But its final
phrase, ‘ego te faciam servummeum’, reveals its direct literary source to
be Augustine’s invented dialogue in sermo 319B.4 rather than Luke’s
canonical account in Acts 9:4. As a result, L-A5 also echoes sermo
382.4, albeit more faintly, owing to the shared dependence of the chant
and sermon on sermo 319B.4. The chant’s resonance with the pseudon-
ymous sermon may have been more perceptible to the monks of St
Peter’s chanting lauds on Stephen’s feast. They had just recited at least
part of sermo 382 at the second nocturn of matins and may have
extended the sixth lesson through its treatment Saul (Table 2).

L-A5 marks the culmination of five psalm antiphons for lauds that
articulate key aspects of Augustine’s argument for Stephen’s sanctity.
By replacing Jesus with Stephen as the object of Saul’s persecution –
‘Saul, Saul, why persecutest thou me’ becomes ‘Saul, why persecutest
thou my martyr’ – L-A5 reinforces Augustine’s depiction of Saul as an
active participant in Stephen’s murder. As in the sermon so too in the
antiphon, Christ’s designation of Saul as ‘servum meum’ echoes
Stephen’s role as the original ‘servus Dei’. This verbal reminiscence
underscores Saul’s transformation into a virtuous successor to
Stephen, one of the righteous souls named in Lapides torrentis
(L-A2). Collectively, then, the psalm antiphons for lauds make the
same argument as sermo 319B.2–4: the conversion of Saul marked
the most dramatic result of Stephen’s love for his persecutors as
expressed in his dying prayer.

104 L-A4 is a variant of the chant inventoried as CAO 5027 and preserved in F-Pn lat. 17436,
fol. 39r: ‘Stephanus servus Dei quem lapidabant Iudaei, vidit caelos apertos, vidit et
introivit: beatus homo cui caeli patebunt.’

105 ‘Saule quid persequeris’, Antiphonale Synopticum, http://gregorianik.uni-regensburg.
de/an/#id/211, accessed 21 November 2020, identifies Acts 9:4 as the literary source for
the chant text.
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Of all the plainsong for the combined Roman office of matins and
lauds on the feast of St Stephen, the five psalm antiphons for lauds
exhibit perhaps the most complex relationship to their biblical and
patristic sources. Compare Lapidaverunt Stephanum (M-R1), which
belongs to the oldest chronological layer of office chants for the
protomartyr. It ostensibly derives its lyrics directly from Acts 7:58–9
in its setting of Stephen’s dying prayer; however, a single word,
‘orabat’, reveals a deeper verbal and theological debt to Pseudo-
Augustine’s sermo 382. The psalm antiphons for lauds, which may
be as old as the responsories, develop this technique of quoting or
paraphrasing scripture not directly but through patristic sermons.
With Adhesit anima mea (L-A3) and Saule quid persequeris (L-A5),
Roman lyricists reworked Augustine’s imagined dialogues and, in
so doing, wove together the words of the Psalmist and Luke with a
measure of literary invention worthy of that Church Father. In so
doing, they put the finishing touches on the Augustinian portrait
of Stephen developed across the entire night office.

The preceding analyses of the lessons, responsories and antiphons
in turn raise an additional question: who would have heard and
understood such multifarious ties between medieval plainsong and
patristic sermons besides the lyricists themselves? The sermons are
artefacts of public preaching and thus record the efforts of early
bishops such as Augustine, Fulgentius and Caesarius to edify and
educate their lay congregants.106 These texts repeatedly refer to their
original audience, most prominently in their appeals to the homilist’s
‘fratres’, a term that refers to both laymen and women (i.e., brothers
and sisters).107 Nevertheless, the repurposing of the sermons as matins
lessons transported them into a more private, exclusive setting: cele-
brated in the early hours of the morning before dawn, the night office
was largely the purview of the religious communities responsible for
the celebration of the liturgy.108 Moreover, most of the verbal debts

106 On the diverse audiences for Augustine’s sermons, see M. Pellegrino, introduction to
Augustine, Sermons (1–19), pp. 84–93.

107 See, for instance, the tribute to Christ’s compassion for his persecutors at the beginning
of M-Lx6, which derives from Ps.-Augustine, sermo 382.2, V-CVbav San Pietro C105, fol.
95r: ‘consider, brothers and sisters, such great mercy’ (‘Attendite, fratres, magna
pietas’). On the translation of ‘fratres’ as ‘brothers and sisters’, see M. Pellegrino, intro-
duction to Augustine, Sermons (1–19), pp. 104–5.

108 On the private character of the medieval night office, see Brand, Holy Treasure,
pp. 192–9. Nevertheless, the presence of the laity at matins cannot be excluded, particu-
larly in Rome. As Amalar discovered in the course of his research for his revised anti-
phoner, the Romans observed two night offices on Christmas. The first was
celebrated the previous evening at Santa Maria Maggiore by the pope and his entourage,
the second at the traditional hour before dawn at St Peter’s by the resident monks. Only
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and reminiscences identified above were so subtle that they would have
eluded the perception of all but the most erudite of laymen and women.
Hence the Augustinian portrait of Stephen that reverberated at matins
on the protomartyr’s feast was one directed towards those responsible for
celebrating that office, most immediately themonks of St Peter’s. Yet this
portrayal would not go unchallenged with the Carolingian revisions to
the office liturgy in the late eighth and ninth centuries.

TH E CA ROL I NG I A N R E V I S I ON S

The chief vehicle for the Carolingian revisions to the Divine Office writ
large was the homiliary compiled by Paul the Deacon at the behest of
Charlemagne in the 780s or 90s.109 In the prefatory letter known as the
Epistola generalis, the Emperor wrote of the efforts of his father, Pippin,
to establish the singing of Roman plainsong throughout his realm.
To this Charlemagne added his own ambitious project:

Because we found the readings compiled for the night office by the fruitless
labour (albeit right intention) of some to be less than suitable – readings that
were appointed without including the names of their authors and that were
strewn with infinite rounds of textual corruption – we suffered not in our days
that dissonant solecisms should resound in the divine readings during the sacred
offices, and we bent our mind to reform the course of the same readings into
something better. The polishing of that work we enjoined to Paul the Deacon,
our dear little client : : : [who] reading over the tracts and sermons of diverse
Catholic Fathers, and selecting what was best, has offered us readings without
textual corruptions, bringing them together into two volumes through the circle
of the whole year and fit for each distinct feast.110

the second office featured the invitatory psalm because it was the only one at which the
populace was present: Amalar, Liber de ordine antiphonarii, 15.3, ed. Hanssens, Amalarii
Opera liturgica, III, p. 50. Amalar reports that the Romans celebrated such ‘double offices’
on the feast of seven saints including Stephen but does not mention the laity in such cases:
ibid., 17.2, pp. 53–4. It seems likely that fewer laypeople would have attended the second,
nocturnal office on Stephen’s feast than on Christmas owing to the proximity of the feasts –
it would have been tiring indeed to attend matins two days in a row! – and to the lesser
solemnity of the former feast compared to the latter. Ordo Romanus XII (after 772)
provides an earlier description of the double offices on Christmas and sanctorale feasts
in Rome but does not refer to the laity: Andrieu (ed.), Les Ordines romani, II, pp. 460–1
and 465–6. On the Roman tradition of double offices in general, see J. Dyer, ‘The
Double Office at St Peter’s Basilica on Dominica de Gaudete’, in Music in Medieval Europe:
Studies in Honour of Bryan Gillingham, eds. A. Santosuosso and T. Bailey (Routledge,
2007), pp. 200–19.

109 While scholars have traditionally dated the homiliary to 786, Guiliano, The Homiliary,
pp. 118–22, argues that Paul compiled it in 797–8.

110 Translation after Guiliano, The Homiliary, p. 257. The remainder of this paragraph and
entirety of the subsequent one draw broadly and extensively on idem, The Homiliary,
Chapter 1 (pp. 45–66), Chapter 3 (pp. 91–122), Chapter 4 (pp. 123–62) and
Appendix 5 (pp. 263–99, esp. pp. 269–74), which offer important correctives to the
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Armed with Charlemagne’s imprimatur, Paul’s homiliary proved to
be widely influential, rivalling the Roman homiliary in its popularity:
no fewer than fifty-eight complete copies of its winter or summer
volumes survive from the ninth and tenth century alone. These books
are highly varied in their size, format and contents: religious commu-
nities often adapted Paul’s work for their own use by adding, omitting
or rearranging material. Nevertheless, these and later witnesses facili-
tate the reconstruction of his original, which, in its selection of texts
and organizational scheme, set the standard for the celebration of the
night office for many religious communities.111

Paul’s homiliary marked a break with its Roman antecedent in four
major respects. In response to his patron’s complaint that earlier
homiliaries omitted the names of authors, Paul included attributions
for most (though not all) of the sermons and commentaries in his
collection. And, following Charlemagne’s charge, he cast a wide
net, drawing on authors who had obtained little or no representation
in the Roman homiliary. The most notable additions were Gregory
the Great (†604) and Bede (†735), whose extracts total eighty-six
and greatly outnumber those attributed to Augustine (twenty),
Fulgentius (four) and Caesarius (two). Moreover, Paul’s homiliary
was not an anthology from which its users were to pick and choose.
Instead, it often furnished the precise number of texts to be recited
on a given occasion. But Paul’s most significant innovation was his
inclusion of a homily or commentary on the Gospel pericope recited
at Mass on each Sunday and feast. This brought his homiliary into
alignment with the Mass lectionary and thus created a greater degree
of consistency across the Mass and Divine Office.112

The provisions for Stephen’s feast in the Carolingian homiliary
illustrate these four innovations. As shown above in Table 1, this book
contains half as many texts as the Roman homiliary, presumably
because Paul the Deacon intended all of them to be recited at the
night office. He achieved this reduced complement in part by omit-
ting the Stephen pericope, thereby excluding from the night office

scholarly consensus on Paul’s homiliary, summarized in Martimort, Les lectures liturgiques,
pp. 87–98; Palazzo, A History of Liturgical Books, pp. 154–6.

111 For a particularly prominent case of its influence, see R. Etaix, ‘Le lectionnaire de
l’office à Cluny’, Recherches Augustiennes, 11 (1976), pp. 91–159, at pp. 154–5, repr. in
idem, Homélaires patristiques latins: Recueil d’études de manuscrits médiévaux (Paris, 1994),
pp. 200–1.

112 For the case of the Sundays of Advent, see Fassler, ‘Sermons’, pp. 35–6. Paul’s inclusion
of Gospel commentaries also marked a decisive break with the continuous reading of
scripture and related commentary (lectio continua) that had previously characterised
the night office: Billett, ‘Sermones ad diem pertinentes’, p. 345.
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the account of the protomartyr’s life and death and thus the literary
source for the majority of Roman antiphons and responsories. Paul
also dispensed with five of the seven sermons from the Roman homi-
liary, including all the Augustinian and pseudo-Augustinian texts,
obscuring the role of Augustine in shaping the received portrait of
the protomartyr. In place of the pericope and sermons, Paul added
two texts, neither of which have much to do with the specifics of
the protomartyr’s biography. The first was two chapters from
Augustine’s City of God, which document miracles ascribed to
Stephen’s relics in north Africa. The second was Jerome’s commen-
tary on Mt 23:34–9, the Gospel pericope assigned to Stephen’s feast
according to Roman tradition.113 Here Christ foretold that the scribes
and Pharisees would persecute and kill the prophets who would come
after Him. Finally, all four texts assigned to Stephen’s feast carry an
attribution, although Paul’s crediting of sermo 219 to Maximus rather
than Caesarius is now considered spurious.114

Yet the Roman elements that Paul the Deacon retained were just as
significant as those he replaced. In the Roman homiliary, the sermons
of Fulgentius and Caesarius formed a duo: both feature an exordium
of paired, antithetical phrases reminiscent of Augustine’s sermones
314 and 319B; both develop the latter author’s portrait of Stephen
as exceptionally compassionate. In the Carolingian homiliary they
likewise appear consecutively, occupying pride of place at the begin-
ning of the provisions for the saint. Paul nonetheless obscured their
relationship with their Augustinian models in two ways. First,
Fulgentius’s sermo 3 begins in a different manner – ‘Heri celebra-
vimus’ rather than ‘Fratres karissimi hesterna die celebravimus’ –
and thus echoes less clearly the incipits of Augustine’s sermones
314 and 319B: ‘Hesterna die celebravimus’. Second, Caesarius’s
sermo 219 appears without its pseudonymous introduction and thus
without its exordium evocative of both Augustine’s and Fulgentius’s
sermons. The retention of and revisions to the sermons by
Fulgentius and Caesarius recall Charlemagne’s charge that Paul cull
the best from older models and present them free from errors. Paul
may have regarded the Roman incipit of sermo 3 and introduction to
sermo 219 as spurious, as do modern editors. Yet whatever his reasons

113 The earliest surviving Roman capitulary assigns Mt 23:34–9 to Stephen’s feast, as do two
of its descendants: T. Klauser, Das römische Capitulare evangeliorum (Münster, 1935), p. 13
(Type Π, c. 645), p. 58 (Type Δ, c. 740) and p. 102 (Type Σ, c. 755).

114 Paul attributes sermo 3 to Fulgentius, sermo 219 to Maximus, the Gospel homily to
Jerome and the excerpt from City of God to Augustine: HLM, nos. 27–30, p. 325.
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for these modifications, their effect was to further efface the
Augustinian tenor of the sermons for Stephen.

Two chants reveal the impact of the Carolingian homiliary on the
sung portions of the Divine Office in the late eighth or ninth century.
The oldest surviving source for both of them is F-AI 44, the aforemen-
tioned antiphoner from Albi of c. 890. The first is Ierusalem, Ierusalem,
the last of six possible Gospel antiphons for lauds on Stephen’s
feast.115 It is exceptional among the office plainchant for the proto-
martyr by virtue of its lyrics, which do not derive from the Stephen
pericope or related sermons. Instead, it sets Jesus’s reproach to the
scribes and Pharisees from the Gospel pericope at Mass: ‘O
Jerusalem, Jerusalem, thou that killest the prophets and stonest them
that are sent unto thee’ (Mt 23:37). This antiphon is preserved in
V-CVbav San Pietro B79 (Table 2) but is unlikely to have originated
in Rome, where commentaries on the Gospel were not recited at
matins. Moreover, the relatively narrow and unstable transmission
of Ierusalem, Ierusalem strengthens the suspicion that it was a
Frankish addition to Stephen’s liturgy. It survives in only two sources
in CAO and an additional eleven in the Cantus Index. These manu-
scripts transmit its text with at least three distinct melodies categorised
variously as Mode 1, 2, 3, 5, 7 or 8.116 Guided once again by the prin-
ciple that fixity means antiquity, Ierusalem, Ierusalem appears to be even
newer than the matins antiphons transmitted from Rome to Francia
after the mid-eighth century. Conversely, it dates from no later than c.
890 because of its presence in F-AI 44. The literary and manuscript
evidence thus supports the following hypothesis: Ierusalem, Ierusalem
is the work of a late ninth- or tenth-century Frankish lyricist inspired
by the inclusion of commentaries on the Gospel in Paul’s revised
homiliary. The chant was later adopted at St Peter’s, as shown by
its inclusion the Vatican antiphoner.117 The northward pattern of
transmission from Rome to Francia typical of plainsong in the eighth

115 F-AI 44, fol. 66v (ed. Emerson, Albi, p. 157).
116 Cantus Index: Online Catalogue for Mass and Office Chants, s.v. ‘003479’, accessed 18 January

2021, http://cantusindex.org/id/003479. The CAO sources are F and S.
117 The melodic assignment of Ierusalem Ierusalem in V-CVbav San Pietro B79 strengthens

this hypothesis. There it shares its second-mode melody type with only two other anti-
phons, Quem vidistis pastores (Christmas, L-A1; fol. 29v) and Exiit sermo (John the
Evangelist, L-Ab[3]; fol. 35r). On the basis of musical evidence, Nowacki, ‘The
Gregorian Antiphons’, pp. 266–8, and idem. ‘Studies in the Office Antiphons of the
Old Roman Manuscripts’ (PhD diss., Brandeis University, Waltham, MA, 1981),
224–7, convincingly argues that this melody type was original to Quem vidistis pastores
and was only later adapted to Ierusalem Ierusalem. The scenario by which Ierusalem
Ierusalem originated in Francia and was only later transmitted to Rome provides a plau-
sible context for this adaptation.
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and early ninth centuries was evidently reversed through the influ-
ence, in this case, of Paul the Deacon.118

The second chant to illustrate the effect of the Carolingian homi-
liary on Stephen’s office liturgy is the matins responsory, Hesterna die.
The respond was an unimpeachably Roman plainsong, one quoted by
Amalar in his Liber officialis and whose lyrics derived from the exor-
dium of Augustine’s sermo 319B. In the Vatican and Compiègne anti-
phoners, as shown previously, it is paired with a verse, Stephanus vidit
celos, which paraphrases Acts 7:55 and, in so doing, reinforces the rhet-
oric of text of the respond. In F-AI 44, by contrast,Hesterna die features
an alternative verse,Heri enim rex, which sets the first half of the second
pair of antithetical phrases from the exordium of Fulgentius’s
sermo 3: ‘Yesterday indeed our King, clothed in a robe of flesh, was
pleased to visit the earth from the temple of the Virgin’s womb.’119

Heri enim rex thus achieves greater uniformity in literary style with
the respond, for both showcase antithesis; however, it dispenses with
the rhetorical interplay between patristic and biblical text created by
the biblical verse Stephanus vidit celos. Both verses circulated widely in
the central and late Middle Ages, and thus manuscript transmission
does not provide clear evidence for which one came first.120 The
most plausible scenario is that Stephanus vidit celos is the original
Roman verse, which makes intuitive sense given its presence in
the Vatican antiphoner. Developing this hypothesis further, Heri
enim rex is an alternative verse fashioned by a Frankish lyricist in
response to Paul’s retention of Fulgentius’s sermo 3 as only one
of two sermons for Stephen.

The Carolingian homiliary would in turn set the standard for the
celebration of the night office on Stephen’s feast for religious commu-
nities throughout the Middle Ages. From the late tenth century, two
new types of service books came to replace homiliaries. The first was
118 The Veterm hominem antiphons for the octave of the Epiphany provide a prominent

precedent for the scenario outlined here. Adapted from Byzantine hymns by the
Franks in the first half of the ninth century, they were later adopted in Rome, as
evidenced by their inclusion in V-CVbav San Pietro B79, fols. 42v–43r: E. Nowacki,
‘Constantinople-Aachen-Rome: The Transmission of Veterem hominem’ in De musica et
cantu: Studien zur Geschichte der Kirchenmusik und der Oper: Helmut Hucke zum 60.
Geburtstag, eds. P. Cahn and A. Heimer (Hildesheim, 1993), pp. 95–115.

119 Fulgentius, sermo, 3.1: ‘Heri enim rex noster, trabea carnis indutus, de aula uteri virgin-
alis egrediens visitare dignatus est mundum.’ Trans. Renwick, The Sarum Rite, vol. B, pt. 7,
p. 301. C.f. F-AI 44, fol. 66r–v (ed. Emerson, Albi, p. 157).

120 Seven CAO sources (C, B, E, M, V, H and R) and forty-eight sources in CANTUS favour
Stephanus vidit celos. The remaining five CAO sources (G, D, F, S and L) and thirty-nine
sources in CANTUS favour Heri enim rex. See Cantus Index: Online Catalogue for Mass and
Office Chants, s.v. ‘006810a’ and ‘006810b’, accessed 14 December 2020, http://
cantusindex.org/id/006810b and http://cantusindex.org/id/006810b.
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the office lectionary, which indicated the precise division of matins
lessons by text incipit and explicit; the second was the breviary, which
provided the lessons in their entirety alongside the sung items of the
Divine Office.121 As prescribed in these two types of sources, the selec-
tion of biblical and patristic texts for the night office and their division
into lessons was highly localised, varying over time and place.122 Three
cases illustrate the impact of Paul’s revisions. First, the Cluniac
lectionary represented a blending of Roman and Carolingian
traditions. Judging from copies from the late twelfth and early thir-
teenth centuries, the lessons of the first nocturn derived from the
Stephen pericope, those of the second from Fulgentius’s sermo
3 and those of the third from Jerome’s commentary on Mt
23:34–9.123 Secondly, the Franciscan breviary adhered to the same
scheme, while drastically curtailing the biblical pericope by omitting
Acts 7:9–8:4.124 Thirdly, the Sarum breviary dispensed with the
pericope entirely, devoting the first and second nocturns to
Fulgentius’s sermon and the final one to a commentary on the
Gospel.125 The differences between the Cluniac, Franciscan and
Sarum books notwithstanding, all three sources show how deeply
ingrained Paul’s practice of devoting the third nocturn to a homily
or commentary on the Gospel had become.126 They also suggest that
Paul’s retention of Fulgentius’s sermo 3 made this text widely
regarded as an indispensable source for lessons at the night office
on Stephen’s feast.

121 On the development of the office lectionary and breviary, see Palazzo, A History of
Liturgical Books, pp. 158–9, 169–72 respectively.

122 Palazzo, A History of Liturgical Books, p. 159.
123 R. Étaix, ‘Le lectionnaire’, p. 97, nos. 23–5, repr. in idem, Homélaires patristiques,

pp. 142–3.
124 See, for instance, I-Ac 693 (first half of the thirteenth century), fols. 20r–22r, which misat-

tributes Fulgentius’s sermon to Augustine and omits Jerome’s commentary on Mt 23:39.
I-Ac 693 is one of the earliest witnesses to the Franciscan breviary:
A. Mitchell, ‘The Chant of the Earliest Franciscan Office’ (PhD diss., University of
Western Ontario, London, Ontario, 2003), pp. 77–81, with bibliography.

125 See, for instance, the GB-Lbl Stowe 12 (‘Stowe Breviary’) (1322–5), in which the first six
lessons derive from Fulgentius, sermo 3.1–3 (fols. 20v–21v) and the last three
from Jerome’s commentary on Mt 23:34–5/6 (fols. 21v–22v). GB-Lbl Add. 52359
(‘Penwortham Breviary’) (1300–19) similarly draws the first six lessons from
Fulgentius, sermo, 3.1–2 (fols. 38r–40r) but the last three from a homily on the
Gospel ascribed to Bede (fols. 40v–41r). The latter scheme accords with the later printed
editions of the Sarum Breviary, e.g., Breviarium Sarisburiense (Paris, 1516), fols. 33v–36r,
which feature longer lessons that include the sermon and homily in their entirety.

126 Billett, ‘Sermones ad diem pertinentes’, 345.
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CONCLU S I ON

The predominance of Fulgentius’s sermo 3 in later medieval sources
for Stephen’s office liturgy obscures an older, more complicated
history that has emerged through a study of the seventh-century
Roman homiliary and its successors. This anthology offered its users
a wealth of patristic sermons from which to choose and the freedom
to divide these texts into matins lessons as they liked. Its provisions for
Stephen are predominantly Augustinian, not merely because the
majority were written by or attributed to Augustine. More signifi-
cantly, they deploy arguments for the protomartyr’s sanctity first
developed by that author, ones based on Stephen’s singular relation-
ship with Christ as cemented in his dying prayer for his persecutors.
The eleventh-century descendent of the Roman homiliary, V-CVbav
San Pietro C105, shows how this depiction of Stephen as a compas-
sionate, loving saint translated into liturgical practice. The resident
canons of St Peter’s in Rome selected the Stephen pericope and a
Pseudo-Augustine’s sermo 382, dividing the latter in a way that
emphasised Augustine’s Christological portrait. The homiliary of
Paul the Deacon in turn obscured that author’s role in shaping medi-
eval perceptions of the protomartyr, giving pride of place instead to
Fulgentius and thereby setting the standard for liturgical practice and
liturgical commentary thereafter. As the Roman and Carolingian
homiliaries show, the selecting and editing of patristic texts for reci-
tation at matins was a creative endeavour that could shape or reshape
our understanding of a figure as foundational to Christianity as its first
martyr.

Tracing the relationship between patristic sermons and medieval
plainsong for the night office on Stephen’s feast in turn takes us into
the workshops of Roman and Frankish lyricists. Herein lies the musi-
cological significance of this article. Comprising at least two chrono-
logical layers, the Roman responsories and antiphons in V-CVbav San
Pietro B79 exhibit a range of connections with biblical and patristic
texts, not all of which were recited at matins. These include extended,
verbatim quotations as well as isolated key words drawn from
Augustine’s and Fulgentius’s sermons. Moreover, several antiphons
whose lyrics appear, at first glance, to come directly from scripture
are, on closer inspection, paraphrases of Augustine’s invented
dialogues, which are themselves based on Luke’s narrative in Acts.
In such cases, Roman lyricists were reading the Bible through (not
simply alongside) the words of Augustine. The antiphon Ierusalem,
Ierusalem and responsory verse Heri enim rex in turn show how
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Frankish lyricists responded to the shifting priorities in Paul the
Deacon’s homiliary. Yet the Roman antiphons and responsories
continued to circulate widely through the Middle Ages and beyond,
even as the pericope and sermons that inspired them fell out of litur-
gical use. In all its aforementioned cases of literary borrowing, this
Roman plainsong reinforces and develops the Augustinian portrait
of the saint articulated in the lessons alongside which the chants were
created: Stephen was not simply a fearless martyr but also a compas-
sionate orator who prayed for his persecutors as had Jesus on
the Cross.

University of North Texas
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